DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	<u>O. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		315209	B. WING				C / 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43 N	I WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAN	MMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	00			
	Complaint #: NJ1487 NJ147973, NJ147766 NJ145242. Census: 181 Sample Size: 40	720, NJ148438, NJ148225, 6, NJ146520, and					
F 550 SS=D	Long Term Care Faci complaint survey.	FR Part 483, Subpart B, for lities based on this cise of Rights	F 5	50			11/5/21
	self-determination, an access to persons an	ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and					
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and					
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.					
	§483.10(b) Exercise of	of Rights.					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	1	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						11/02/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	The resident has the inights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The factor resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The rest free of interference, correprisal from the facility rights and to be supprexercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #N. Based on observation and facility policy revit the facility failed to mate environment for two (#6) of five residents or Specifically, the facilitity in a dignified manner comfortable environment for two use. Findings included: 1. A review of Reside Resident #1 was administration of the facility failed for the facility fa	right to exercise his or her the facility and as a citizen and States. Solity must ensure that the his or her rights without a, discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this T is not met as evidenced J146520 as, record review, interviews, ew, it was determined that aintain a dignified Resident #1 and Resident	F	550	1.Resident #1's bed was moved to ensure the head of the bed did not bloc the air conditioner and placed with the head against the wall. Clean sheets, pillow cases and a blanket were placed the bed. Resident #1's room had the following repairs made: the dirty ceiling tiles were replaced, the broken sheet rock was replaced, the door in the bathroom was replaced, the faucet handles were replaced, the shower head was placed the proper position, a toilet paper dispenser was installed and toilet paper was provided. A dresser has been provided to store personal items. A cal bell cord was provided. Resident #1's wheelchair was repaired Resident #6 was checked and	l on e in r	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
				43	N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		H.	AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Continued From page assessment, dated	2	F	550	incontinence care was given.			
		do a Brief Interview of			incontanence care was given.			
	Mental Status (BIMS)				2.			
	resident had	. The			All residents on floor have the			
	resident had	and other directed towards others			potential to be affected by this deficien practice.	t		
		the assessment period.			practice.			
		care four to six days and			Environment rounds were completed b	y		
		e days during the			the administrator, maintenance directo			
	assessment period.				and DON. The rounds specifically focu on the resident's environment in the ke			
	A review of the compr	ehensive care plan, dated			areas of: clean linen, condition of ceilir			
	, indicated	Resident #1 exhibited			tiles, sheet rock, sink faucets, toilet pa	-		
	behavior symptoms s				holders and availability, shower head			
	, to care_sits	with care, self on the floor, pulling,			condition, furniture availability, and position of the resident's bed.			
		ing furniture, electronics and			Identified items were corrected.			
	walls related to	and						
		goal not to harm self or			Administrative rounds were made and			
	included the following	view date. Interventions			identified call bells were answered. Ca bell audits were conducted by the	11		
	-	ed, determine the cause of			administrator on the 11-7 shift and call			
		ist as needed, distract with			bells were answered and incontinence			
		ocument all behaviors, and			care given.			
	attempt to identify a p	o staff to provide care as			3.			
	needed during	episodes and when the			5.			
	resident was resistive				The staff educator will conduct educati	on		
	and	evaluations as			with all staff on residents' rights			
	needed.				specifically focusing on providing a dignified environment.			
	Observations on 10/0	3/2021 at 6:45 AM, at 11:32			agained environment.			
	AM, and at 3:14 PM r	evealed Resident #1 was			The staff educator will conduct educati	on		
	sleeping in a	in an area around the			with nursing staff on residents' rights			
	nurse's station.				specifically focusing on answering call bells and providing incontinence care i	na		
	An observation of the	resident's room on			timely manner.	пa		
		AM revealed the resident's						
	call bell light in the ha	llway was on. The resident's			4.			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 124

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		<u>D. 0938-039</u> E SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	G	СОМ	PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515205		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		/06/2021
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	ODE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 550	Continued From page	<u> 3</u>	F 55	50		
	D Continued From page 3 bed was up against the wall with the head of the bed against the air conditioner. The bed had a dirty sheet on it, with smudges of dirt and blood, and a pillow with no pillowcase. A ceiling tile in the corner of the room was missing. There were three large holes in the wall behind the door to the room. The door to the bathroom was hanging crooked and would not close completely. The bathroom had no faucet handles on the sink to turn the water on or off, and the shower hose in the bathtub was pulled down and lying in the bottom of the tub. The bathroom did not have a toilet paper dispenser and had no toilet paper. There were no personal items in the resident's room or bathroom. There was no other furniture in the room. There was no call bell cord in the room.		F	The administrator/ designer environmental rounds spect on providing a dignified environmental rounds spect on providing a dignified environmental rounds spect mentified. The audits completed weekly X 4 week monthly until compliance is The results of these audits submitted at QAPI. The DON/ designee will con audits on call bell response incontinence care. The aud completed weekly x 4 week monthly until compliance is	iffically focusing /ironment. be initiated will be ks and then met. will be nduct 11-7 e time and lits will be ks and then	
	revealed the resident covered with a sheet. center of the room wit room. The air condition window was pulled aw diagonal crack in the air conditioner to the rock and white dust w window. The condition bathroom remained the made on 10/03/2021. An observation on 10 revealed Resident #1	/05/2021 at 10:30 AM was curled up in the fetal		The results of these audits submitted at QAPI The administrator is respon execution and monitoring o	sible for	
	position on the bed, w and covered with a sh middle of the room. T sheet rock missing or conditioner. Pieces of	vearing only an adult brief neet. The bed was in the here was a large piece of the wall above the air f sheet rock and white dust er the window. The condition				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 124

						IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	E SURVEY
						С
		315209	B. WING	·	10	0/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 4	F 55	50		
		n and bathroom remained	1 00			
		tions made on 10/03/2021.				
	An observation on 10)/06/2021 at 8:00 AM				
		I was lying in their bed that				
		the wall and was covered 0 AM, Resident #1 was				
		their room in a wheelchair				
	-	armrest cover on the left side				
		dent's head was bowed				
	forward, and their eye	es were closed. The of the room and bathroom				
		as observations made on				
	10/03/2021.					
	The Social Service D					
		/2021 at 2:58 PM. The SSD				
		een in Resident #1's room /ations were made of the				
		the surveyor, the SSD stated				
		about the condition of the				
		described the room as bleak				
		lisrepair. She stated she sidents have comfortable,				
		gements and said Resident				
		tray this. She stated she				
		ne maintenance department				
		e resident's wheelchair fixed en repairs to the resident's				
	room were to be done	•				
	-	dministrator (NHA) was				
		/2021 at 4:54 PM. He stated				
		It #1's room almost every day e condition the room was in.				
		nt destroyed something in the				
	room every day, and	they must go in and fix it. He				
	stated Resident #1 w					
	get very a	nd in the walls.				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING _				C 106/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	the best job they could He stated he did not he wheelchair was broke the wheelchair was for a new wheelchair. A review of the facility Life/Dignity," last revis "Each resident shall b promotes and enhance respect, and individua be treated with dignity the residents will be a enhancing his or her s Staff shall treat dignity and sensitivity the underlying motive behavior." 2. A review of Resident the facility admitted th A review of Resident Set (MDS), dated Interview of Mental St the resident was review revealed Resid assistance with transf Resident #6 was alwa 09/27/2017, revealed falls due to a	ought the facility was doing d under the circumstances. (now Resident #1's en, and he would make sure ked or the resident received 's policy, titled, "Quality of sed 09/2019, indicated be cared for in a manner that ced quality of life, dignity, ality. Residents shall always y and respect which means issisted in maintaining and self-esteem and self-worth. (for example, addressing s or root causes for ant #6's Face Sheet revealed he resident with diagnoses of (for example, addressing s or root causes for at #6's quarterly Minimum Data (for example, indicating (for example, and toilet use. (for example, and toilet use. (for example, and toilet use. (for example, and toilet use. (for example, and toilet use.	F 5	.50			

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
				43	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		н	IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	needed, be sure call I encourage resident to needed. A further review of Re revealed assistance with activit related to encourage use of call A further review of Re more ased independent bed mobility. Intervent to offer resident assist and bed mobility ofter resident to call light a During an interview o Resident #6 stated st timely and the resider on the 11:00 PM to 7: would not answer it. During an interview o Certified Nurse Aide (one other aide were r residents on the floor wished she had at lea more, to complete all done. When asked, th specifically say what delivered.	ight is within reach and o use it for assistance as esident #6's care plan dated a focus area of requiring ties of daily living (ADL) Interventions included to light for assistance. esident #6's care plan dated a focus for side rails for nee and mobility for impaired tions included the following: tance with position changing in during the shift, and orient nd safety measures. In 10/02/2021 at 12:43 AM, aff did not answer call light 00 AM shift because staff In 10/03/2021 at 6:30 AM, CNA) #3 revealed she and esponsible for all the . She further stated she ast one more aide, if not the care that needed to be he aide would not care was not being In 10/03/2021 at 8:30 AM, e resident had learned to es because staff did not on the 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM	F	550			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				C 1 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	resident and the bed was a challenge as a to the wheelchair and unassisted. Resident really aggravating tha lights. The resident or own, but the resident residents who are cor During an interview of the Director of Nursin had brought any cond answering call lights of during a certain shift. be answered as soon and residents should During an interview of the Administrator state checked every two ho some residents did no a shift if they were no was his responsibility meet the needs of the During an interview of Resident #6 stated th on the 11:00 PM to 7: were not answered du was worried that if the using the bed pan at 2 and fell, the resident of knowing staff would no resident needed it.	vanted staff to help clean the pan. The resident stated it to transfer go to the bathroom #6 further stated it was t staff would not answer call build do some things on their was concerned about the npletely dependent on staff. In 10/05/2021 at 9:35 AM, g (DON) stated no residents to not getting any help She expected call lights to as a staff member sees it, be changed timely. In 10/05/2021 at 2:31 PM, ed each resident should be purs for incontinent care and ot need to be assisted during t soiled. He further stated it if staff were not able to a residents. In 10/06/2021 at 10:07 AM, e facility was short staffed 00 AM shift, and call lights uring that time. Resident #6 a resident was tired when 2:00 AM and missed a step would be lying on the floor t. Resident #6 further stated	F	550			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/05/20 FORM APPROVI OMB NO. 0938-03		
TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		WHITE HORSE PIKE IMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETIO		
F 550 F 580 SS=D	Life and Dignity Policy revealed, "Each resid manner that promotes life, dignity, respect a shall be treated with of always maintaining an and respect." New Jersey Administr Notify of Changes (In CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) §483.10(g)(14) Notified (i) A facility must imm consult with the reside consistent with his or representative(s) whe (A) An accident involv results in injury and h physician intervention (B) A significant chan mental, or psychosoc deterioration in health status in either life-thr clinical complications (C) A need to alter tree a need to discontinue treatment due to adve commence a new form (D) A decision to trans- resident from the facil §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making noti (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatio is available and provin physician.	y," revised 09/2019, lent shall be cared for in a s and enhances quality of nd individuality. Residents dignity by assisting with nd enhancing their self-worth rative Code: § 8:39-4.1(a) 12 jury/Decline/Room, etc.) (i)-(iv)(15) cation of Changes. rediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident en there is- ving the resident which as the potential for requiring n; ge in the resident's physical, ial status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or); eatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of erse consequences, or to m of treatment); or sfer or discharge the	F 550		11/5/21		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			B N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	when there is- (A) A change in room as specified in §483.1 (B) A change in reside State law or regulation (e)(10) of this section. (iv) The facility must r update the address (r phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a compo- that is a composite dis §483.5) must disclose its physical configurat locations that compris part, and must specify room changes betwee under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #NA Based on record revie policy review, it was of failed to make proper (Resident #3 and Res reviewed when a chan occurred. Specifically consents for the use of and notify Resident #3 medication changes.	ent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 0(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ns as specified in paragraph ecord and periodically mailing and email) and resident osite distinct part. A facility stinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement ion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations is not met as evidenced J147973 ew, interviews, and facility letermined that the facility notification for two sident #4) of 22 residents inge in their plan of care , the facility failed to obtain	F	580	 Resident #4 is no longer a resident #3's refusal of the physician was notified about Resident #3's refusal of the physician was notified about Resident #3's refusal of the physician was notified lasting negative effect for either resident. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. An orders report for psychotropic medications and all residents with ord for medications had consents completed. 	dent /e be	

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-	OVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		10/06/2021	1
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			5) ETION TE
F 580	1. A review of the reco admitted Resident #3 included of the admission Mini assessment, dated resident had a Brief Ir (BIMS) score of cut resident had resident had resident had behavior continuously present. revealed the resident assistance of two peo living (ADL), and the medicat	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ued From page 10 view of the record revealed the facility ed Resident #3 with diagnoses which ed . A review admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) sment, dated Manager, revealed the nt had a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of out of M, which indicated the		The refused medication report was reviewed for the past 30 days and residents with medication refusals had physician notified and appropriate alternate therapies were initiated if required. 3. Notification of Changes was revie and considered to be in compliance wis state and federal guidelines. The staff educator will conduct educat with licensed nursing staff on notificati of changes specifically focusing on medication consents and notification of the physician for medicat refusals. 4. The DON/ designee will audit	wed th tion on	
	A review of the admiss at milligrams (mg). one tablet by mouth in There was also an or The order indicated to bedtime for	the resident used ions related to Construction I to give medications as ian, monitor and document tiveness, and do gradual) as indicated. sion physician orders, dated orders for Construction an Construction medication) . The order indicated to give in the morning for Construction		 The DON/ designee will addit medication administration for initiation change in medications at obtaining corresponding consents X 4 weeks and then monthly until compliant is met. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. The DON/ designee will audit medicati refusals for physician notification week 4 weeks and then monthly until compliance is met. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. 	nd nce on sly x	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 124

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 // APPROVED). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING _			C 10/06/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		4	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	ION CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		F	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL TO THE APPROPRIATE DA	
F 580	morning for the mail of the ma	 we one tablet by mouth in the This was ordered we one tablet by mouth at This was ordered #3's record on	F	580	DEFICIENCY) monitoring of this POC.		
	During an interview of Physician Assistant (F one who increased Re	PA) #1 stated she was the					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION			SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING _			-		。 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			N WHITE HORSE PIKE	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	She stated she would behaviors to be docur stated when she rece resident being over the phone to a n of the order was put into she did not talk to the increasing the medical During an interview of the Director of Nursin consents were needed medications and the DON stated if the resi hospital with orders for medication, then cons Consents also did not the dose of a medicat nurse assigned to the responsible to obtain needed. She stated th party should be notified change in the resident A policy related to cor the facility, but the fact 2. A review of Reside the facility admitted the	ed from the nursing staff. have expected those mented somewhere. She ived a phone call about the she gave a verbal order urse to decrease the dose of the gave the order to, but t follow up on it to ensure t follow up on it follow up on it follow t follow up on it follow up on it follow t follow up on it f follow t follow up on it follow t follow up on	F	580				

Event ID: EKKF11

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING _				C 06/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Data Set (MDS), date Brief Mental Interview which indicated the re- received a set A review of Resident potential risk for fluid for filling, revealed potential risk for fluid for filling, revealed potential risk for fluid for filling, revealed potential risk for fluid for filling, revealed and sorder signs and symptoms physician as needed. A review of Resident administration record revealed an order for milligrams (mg). The tablet by mouth two ti A further review reveal of the filling for the following - On filling at 9: (w the - On filling at 2: team meeting (IDT) w the resident refused re	ad	F	580			

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	medication like physician of each refu advise nursing on whi should be documente if it was not there ther notified. During an interview of Registered Nurse (RM should be notified of r could advise nursing of She further stated Re furosemide when she she did not notify the stated she did not not a resident refused an notified the physician a few days in a row. During an interview of the Director of Nursin expected nursing to n time a resident refuse refusal should be care to notify the physician if a resident was not t could advise nursing of stated she could not answering questions of doing what they were During an interview of the Administrator reven notify the physician of	of Nursing (ADON) refused did not want as ted if a resident refused a , they notified the usal so the physician could at to do. Resident refusal d in the progress notes, and the physician was not n 10/05/2021 at 3:52 PM, N) #2 revealed the physician medication refusal so they or discharge the medication. sident #4 refused the tried to administer it, and physician. RN #2 then ify the physician every time ordered medication. She only if the resident refused it n 10/05/2021 at 9:35 AM, g (DON) revealed she otify the physician every ed a medication, and the e planned. It was important to so the physician was aware aking a medication and on what to do. She further	F	580			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVE 10. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE		
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	43 N	WHITE HORSE PIKE			
			HAI	MMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 15	F 580				
	refusing a medication	i, it was important to notify me it was refused so that the					
	Management Policy," to manage behavio notifying the physician status. Also, commun	n of any change in resident nicate with the attending orders for diagnostic					
F 656 SS=D	NJ Administrative Co Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	Comprehensive Care Plan	F 656			11/5/21	
	implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identif assessment. The con describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2	cility must develop and nensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's I mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive nprehensive care plan must					
	under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re under §483.10, includ treatment under §483	25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I				FORM	04/05/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		C 10/0	6/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/0	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's goat desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Faci whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, i requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #NA Based on interviews, policy review, it was of failed to develop a co interventions for medi (Resident #4) of 22 re planning. This deficient to affect all residents. Findings included: 1. A review of Resident	the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its nt's medical record. In the resident and the ive(s)- als for admission and ference and potential for lities must document a desire to return to the seed and any referrals to a and/or other appropriate se. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced J147973 record review, and facility letermined that the facility mprehensive care plan with cation refusal for one isidents reviewed for care in practice had the potential	F 656	 Resident #4 care plans were updated tensure a behavior care plan was initiat with specific focus on identified behavior of medication refusal. All residents on floor have the potential to be affected by this deficien practice. The refused medication report will be reviewed for the past 30 days and residents with the behavior of medicati refusal had their care plans updated w 	ed or t	

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 124

							10.0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING _			1	C D/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 17	Fe	656			
	Data Set (MDS), data Brief Mental Interview which indicated the re- received a 4 further review received a 4 had no exhibited b A review of Resident Medications as ordered signs and symptoms physician as needed. care plan with interver refused their medicat A review of Resident administration record revealed an order for milligrams (mg). The tablet by mouth two ti A further review revea	 A Status (BIMS) score of sesident was sesident #4 days a week. Resident #4 days a week. Resident behaviors. #4's care plan, dated a focus of an actual or deficit related to sesident use ons included to administer ed, monitor and document of sesident #4 A further review revealed no entions for when Resident #4 ions. #4's medication (MAR), dated a sesident #4 a sesident #4 			 the behavior of medication refusal nor and corresponding patient centered interventions will be initiated. 3. The staff educator will conduct educa with Licensed nursing staff on comprehensive care plan developmen with emphasis on behavior care plans specifically focusing on medication refusal. The ADON/ designee will audit medic administration daily for medication ref and corresponding behavior care plar medication refusal weekly X 4 weeks then monthly until compliance is met. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. The DON is responsible for execution monitoring of this POC. 	tion ation usal as for and	
	MDS #1 stated she o that triggered on a re- manager was respon- plan for a behavior th	n 10/06/2021 at 10:28 AM, nly care planned care areas sident's MDS. The unit sible for developing a care at occurred while the ncility, such as medication					
	Unit Manager (UM) # a medication for two	n 10/06/2021 at 10:35 AM, 4 stated if a resident refused or more days, she would r medication refusal. UM #4					

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION			LETED
		315209	B. WING			_		C 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	7		
()(1) ID					,	PLAN OF CORRECTION		(XE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	. 10	Í -	050				
F 050	Continued From page	not know why Resident #4		656				
		for refusing their routine						
	During an interview o	n 10/05/2021 at 9:35 AM,						
	the Director of Nursin	g (DON) revealed she						
	-	uch as medication refusal to e plan. The DON then stated						
	it was important to ca	re plan behaviors because it						
	showed what interver	ntions were in place to navior. She further stated						
	she could not be the	only person answering						
	questions on why peo they were supposed t	pple were not doing what o be doing.						
		n 10/05/2021 at 10:13 AM,						
		ealed he expected staff to ns with interventions in place						
	to show how they wer	re addressing resident						
	needs. He further stat	ted if a resident had a h as medication refusal, that						
	should be in the care							
		r's policy titled, "Behavior revised 05/2020, revealed,						
	"Behavioral symptom	s and approaches shall be						
	placed in the resident communicated to the	specific plan of care and						
		care stan and other opriate. It shall be placed in						
		d communicated in the shift						
	New Jersey Administr	rative Code: § 8:39-11.2(e)2						
F 658 SS=G		eet Professional Standards	F	658	3			11/5/21
	§483.21(b)(3) Compro The services provided	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility,						

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING _		1	C D/06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2		
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	must- (i) Meet professional a This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #N. Based on record revie facility failed to ensure care and services acc practice on one hallways in the facility failed to ensure medic residents on the facility failed to ensure residents on the Ha Residents #14 and #' and Findings included: 1. A review of the Fac admitted Resident #1 annual Minimum Data dated for Mental S out of finding indicating the medication, and during the assessment	mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. ' is not met as evidenced J148720 ew and interviews, the e residents were provided cording to standards of Hall) of eight . Specifically, the facility cations were passed to all floor Hall on the evening ffected 22 out of 27 all. This failure resulted in 17 having unnecessary on and and ce Sheet indicated the facility 4 with diagnoses of A review of the a Set (MDS) assessment, dicated the resident's Brief Status (BIMS) score of the resident was the facility the resident was the facility the resident was the facility	F	358 1. Resident #14 was admimedication on the follow resolution of fine The resident #14 with no non negative effect from the scheduled medications. Resident #17 was admimedication on the follow resolution of fine the scheduled medications. Resident #17 was admimedication on the follow resolution of fine the scheduled medications. Resident #17 was admimedication on the follow resolution of fine docume evaluated resident #17 lasting negative effects. 2. All residents on fine the scheduled medication reviewed and residents omissions were evaluated negative outcome was identified resident. Medicompleted for each residents medication. The supervisor/ staffing counseled on notifying no nurse to administered medication. 3.	wing shift with NP evaluated ted lasting e omission of inistered with mented. The NP with no noted with no noted with deficient report was with medication ted with no noted for any ication errors were ident.	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAININON	ION CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		H	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	F	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 658	Continued From page	20	F	658			
	A review of the compr	ehensive care plan, dated			Licensed nurses will be educated on		
	, indicated	Resident #14 had an			professional standards with emphasis		
	alteration in comfort r				medication administration. Course con		
		ions included the following:			will include ensuring scheduled and PF	RN	
		ns as ordered, evaluate the interventions as needed,			medications to all residents are administered and notifying the DON if a	a	
	monitor for signs and				nurse is unavailable to administer	4	
		esident appeared to be in			scheduled and PRN medications.		
		ate non-pharmacological and					
	pharmacological inter	ventions.			The staffing coordinator was educated	on	
	Posidont #14 was into	erviewed on 10/04/2021 at			the importance of ensuring licensed nurses are available to distribute		
		4 stated the resident did not			medications to all residents.		
		ons that were due between			4.		
	9:00 PM and 10:00 P	•					
		used the resident increased					
	and the	The resident stated			The DON/ designee will audit medication	on	
	they did not get their	checked or The resident stated a nurse			administration daily for missed administration x 4 weeks, then weekly	v /	
		en 1:00 AM to 2:00 AM on			weeks and then monthly until complian		
		them some as needed			is met.		
	(PRN) medicatio	n which helped a little.			The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI.		
	According to the phys						
		ad orders for the following			The DON/ designee will conduct pain		
	and 10:00 PM:	ninistered between 8:00 PM			management audits of residents with F pain medication to ensure that PRN pa		
		milligrams (mg). Give one			medication is provided when requested		
	tablet by mouth with c				Audits will be completed weekly x 4 we		
	for ,				and then monthly until compliance is m	et.	
	- mg. G	ive one tablet by mouth for					
		Cive one tablet by manth			The administrator will audit licensed		
	for mg	. Give one tablet by mouth			nursing staff to ensure that scheduled licensed nurses are available to		
		ive 2 tablets by mouth for			administer all necessary schedule		
		,			medications and PRN medications.		
	mg. Give o	one tablet by mouth for			The results of these audits will be		
					submitted at QAPI.		

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 124

	UMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MED	DICAID SERVICES	1		OMB NC	0. 0938-0391
	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì, í	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315209	B. WING			C 06/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILI	HAHON AND REALINCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
for - mg. Give on Mg. Give on Mg. The of two tablets by mouth ever for order for order for mto give one tablet by mouth needed for A review of the Medication (MAR) for mg, mg, scheduled the or mg, mg, mg, mg, mg, mg, mg, mg,	order indicated to give ry six hours as needed . There was also an ing. The order indicated th every eight hours as than the second indicated Resident #14 mg scheduled reference mg, mg, and o be given at 9:00 PM mg, duled to be given at A further review of the ent received two M on 10/04/2021 for I an as-needed 1 at 10:27 AM. Notesting (SC) was interviewed on She stated she had a ing shift on the stated she had a	F 6			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 04/05/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING			1	C 0/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	aware some of the re- medications the night used to offer bonuses they had contracts wit they did not have any them. She stated she was attempting to get staffing agencies. The Director of Nursir on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 had a supervisor at ni ensure medication wa care was given. She s nurses and a supervis sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise stated she was not aw past week where they DON then stated she PM on 10/03/2021, ar until 7:00 PM when re- stated they sometime on the night shift, and not properly supervise cart. She stated their residents to a nurse long-term care. The D a blank on the MAR m meant it was not adm looking at the docume MAR, it looked like m 9:00 PM on 10/03/202 She further stated that regulations, if it was m	sidents did not receive their before. She stated they s but not recently. She stated th two staffing agencies, but nurses available to send to was not aware if the facility t contracts with any other and (DON) was interviewed B PM. The DON stated they ight who was responsible to as administered and proper stated they scheduled four sor each night, but visor would have to take a y were short staffed. She ware of any evenings in the y had no floor nurses. The was at the facility until 8:00 and the floor nurse stayed elief came in. The DON then as had three to four nurses a nurse supervisor could e if she was on a medication census was about , and a was a standard in DON then stated if there was hext to a medication, it inistered. She stated when entation on Resident #14's edications scheduled for 21 were not administered.	F	658			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 04/05/2023 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		315209	B. WING		1	0/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The Nursing Home Aviinterviewed on 10/05/ he was not aware that the Medications on 1 stated he would have happened. He then sinew regulations for stibuilding could adequat further stated it was hen not able to meet the rest Registered Nurse (RM 10/05/2021 at 6:16 Pl RN on duty doing a d from 3:00 PM until 7:0 the medication nurse floor the entire 16 hou nurse on the hall fin and the day nurse stat Hall cart until 7:00 PM medications that were stated the nurse cam her she was only sch- was leaving, so the R count with the off-goin The off-going nurse to if there was someone The RN supervisor st scheduler and the sci trying to get one of th nurses to come in eat not come in until his s She stated she was a medications were pas stated she had to finis the two halls she was couple of residents for	dministrator (NHA) was 2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated t of the residents on ad not received their 9:00 0/03/2021. The NHA further to be notified if that tated they were meeting the tated they were meeti	F 658			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 124

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C / 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	TON GENTER TOR REIN			HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	did not get their bedti she did not notify any RN #3 stated the mar staffing issues at nigh hiring travel nurses to know when that was stated there used to b floor, but that had not months. She stated th in and help pass med manager had come ir to help her pass the n stated she worked on the time and always t medication carts beca was not as heavy so accomplish as much paperwork that she ca the only nurse on the to the floor for an was monitored by the to round on the halls were providing the ne the CNAs when she ca times she was the on and they were not abl that was needed whe She stated they were CNAs for every hall, the worked with only two floor. She stated the s they could, but there care for the residents She stated she would responsible for passir	the residents on the Hall me medications. She stated of the management. Aggement was aware of the it and had told her they were or come in, but she did not supposed to happen. She be an RN supervisor on each happened in about two ne management would come ications at times, and a unit of 5:00 AM on 10/03/2021 norning medications. She a medication cart 95% of ook the and Halls ause the medication pass that she could still try to of the supervisor duties and buld. She stated if she was floor and she had to go emergency, the floor CNAs. She stated she tried to make sure the CNAs eded care and would help bould. She stated many by nurse with only two CNAs, e to always provide the care in they were short-staffed. supposed to have two but most of the time they to four CNAs for the entire staff they had did the best was just not enough help to the way they should be. have been ultimately ing the medications on the	F 658			
	Hall, but she thought	ng the medications on the analysis of the medications on the medications of the nurse was coming in to do not notify the physician of				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· <i>`</i>		CONSTRUCTION			LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
HAMMON ⁻	HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE				3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658		iving their medications.	F	658				
	Administration," last n "Medication must be a with the orders, inclue frame. If a drug is with time other than the so administering the med	's policy titled, "Medication evised 12/2019, indicated, administered in accordance ding any required time nheld, refused, or given at a cheduled time, the individual dication shall initial and provided for that drug and						
	Administration - Docu 01/2019, indicated, "E	r's policy titled, "Medication mentation," last revised Documentation must include tion was withheld, not sed."						
	admitted Resident #1 the quarterly Minimum assessment, dated resident's Brief Intervi score was , which i . The	A review of n Data Set (MDS) , indicated the iew for Mental Status (BIMS) ndicated the resident was MDS indicated the resident						
	seven out of s assessment period. A review of the comp , indicated	medications, ations, and seven days during the rehensive care plan, dated Resident #17 had an elated to						

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING	_	C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Intervention included as ordered, monitor for appears to be in mon-pharmacological interventions and more effects and effectiven medications. Resident #17 was inter 9:24 AM. The resident their bedtime medicate and 10:00 PM on not a nurse to administ stated that because the medications, they were had increased for finally came in around some PRN medi to rest a little after that According to the physes , the resident have medications to be given 10:00 PM: - for	edications related to and it is to administer medications or signs and symptoms of ction and if the resident utilize appropriate and pharmacological nitor and document side ess of second second second erviewed on 10/04/2021 at it stated they did not receive tions due between 9:00 PM because there was ster them. The resident ney did not receive their re not able to sleep well and Resident #17 stated a nurse of 4:00 AM and gave them cations, and they were able at. sician orders for second r d orders for the following en between 9:00 PM and Give on tablet by mouth for rally for second second second second second second second to the following second second second second second second second secon	F 658		JEFICIENCY)		
	- mg.	Give one tablet by mouth for					

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 124

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0.0938-0391
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
			AL DOILDIN				с
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE				43	N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		H	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	5	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE
		,			DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	Continued From page	e 27	F 6	58			
	- mg. G	ive one tablet by mouth for					
	, and						
		Give one-half tablet mg)					
	by mouth for	·					
	The resident also had	d a PRN (as needed) order					
	for (a	medication) 5 mg.					
		o give one capsule every six					
	hours as needed for						
	There was also a PR	dicated to give two tablets by					
	mouth every six hours	· ·					
	5						
	A review of the MAR						
	Resident #17 did not	receive their					
	mg, m	ng, and mg on					
	10/03/2021 due to be						
	mg,	mg, and					
		e to be given 10:00 PM. A					
		ecord revealed the resident					
	received one dose of 10/04/2021 at 4:07 A						
	10/04/2021 at 4.07 / 1						
	The Staffing Coordina	ator (SC) was interviewed on					
		AM. She stated she had a					
		evening shift on 10/03/2021.					
		ht she had it covered but the up. She stated she was not					
		sidents did not receive their					
		before. She stated they					
		s but not recently. She stated					
		th two staffing agencies, but					
		v nurses available to send to was not aware if the facility					
		t contracts with any other					
	staffing agencies.						
	The Director of Nursi	ng (DON) was interviewed					

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315209	B. WING _					06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
HAMMON ⁻	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE.) CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	had a supervisor at ni ensure medication was care was given. She s nurses and a supervis sometimes the supervise sometimes the supervise stated she was not av past week where they DON then stated she PM on 10/03/2021, ar until 7:00 PM when re- stated they sometime on the night shift, and not properly supervise cart. She stated their residents to a nurse long-term care. The D a blank on the MAR m meant it was not adm that according to the no- documented, it was no- would have to look inter- receive their medication The Nursing Home Ac- interviewed on 10/05/ he was not aware tha the Martin Hall has PM medications on 10 stated he would have happened. He then st new regulations for st building could adequa further stated it was h not able to meet the m Registered Nurse (RN	PM. The DON stated they ght who was responsible to as administered and proper stated they scheduled four sor each night, but visor would have to take a were short staffed. She vare of any evenings in the r had no floor nurses. The was at the facility until 8:00 nd the floor nurse stayed dief came in. The DON then s had three to four nurses a nurse supervisor could e if she was on a medication census was about and oON then stated if there was ext to a medication, it inistered. She further stated regulations, if it was not of done. She stated she o why the residents did not ons as ordered. dministrator (NHA) was 2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated of the residents on ad not received their 9:00 D/03/2021. The NHA further to be notified if that ated they were meeting the affing ratios, and staff in the ttely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were	F 6	58				
	10/05/2021 at 0:16 Pl							

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	0 (10/0	C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	IATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH/	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	RN on duty doing a di from 3:00 PM until 7:0 the medication nurse floor the entire 16 hou nurse on the hall from and the day nurse stat Hall cart until 7:00 PM medications that were stated the nurse came her she was only sche was leaving, so the R count with the off-goin The off-going nurse to if there was someone The RN supervisor stat scheduler and the sch trying to get one of the nurses to come in ear not come in until his si She stated she was a medications were pas stated she had to finis the two halls she was couple of residents from asked for their medica theirs, but the rest of did not get their bedtin she did not notify any RN #3 stated the mar staffing issues at nigh hiring travel nurses to know when that was stated there used to b floor, but that had not months. She stated the in and help pass med manager had come in	ouble shift on 10/03/2021 00 AM. She stated she was for and on the stated she was for and on the stated there was a om 3:00 PM until 11:00 PM, ayed over and worked the A and administered all e due until 8:00 PM. She e to her at 7:00 PM and told eduled until 7:00 PM and told eduled until 7:00 PM and told entil 7:00 PM and told entil 8:00 PM. She e to her at 7:00 PM and told eduled until 7:00 PM and told entil 7:00 PM and told entil 8:00 PM. She e to her at 7:00 PM and told entil 8:00 PM. She e to her at 7:00 PM and told entil 8:00 PM. She e to her at 7:00 PM and told entil 8:00 PM. She e to her at 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM rly. She stated the nurse did scheduled time at 11:00 PM. aware not all residents' ssed on the Hall. She sh the medication pass on a assigned first. She stated a om the Hall came and ations, so she did administer the residents on the Hall me medications. She stated	F 658				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/	06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
	TON OLIVIENT ON NEW			HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the time and always to medication carts because was not as heavy so the accomplish as much of paperwork that she control the only nurse on the to the floor for an was monitored by the to round on the halls of were providing the net the CNAs when she control that was needed whe She stated they were CNAs for every hall, to worked with only two floor. She stated the so they could, but there care for the residents She stated she would responsible for passin Hall, but she thought it. She stated she did the residents not rece A review of the facility Administration," last m "Medication must be a with the orders, include frame. If a drug is with time other than the so administering the medicing dose." A review of the facility	a medication cart 95% of ook the Halls ause the medication pass that she could still try to of the supervisor duties and build. She stated if she was floor and she had to go emergency, the t floor CNAs. She stated she tried to make sure the CNAs reded care and would help could. She stated many ly nurse with only two CNAs, le to always provide the care in they were short-staffed. supposed to have two but most of the time they to four CNAs for the entire staff they had did the best was just not enough help to the way they should be. I have been ultimately ing the medications on the a nurse was coming in to do not notify the physician of eiving their medications. r's policy titled, "Medication evised 12/2019, indicated, administered in accordance ding any required time held, refused, or given at a cheduled time, the individual dication shall initial and provided for that drug and	F 65				
		's policy titled, "Medication mentation," last revised					

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	01/2019, indicated, "E reason why a medica administered, or refus 3. A review of the MA on Hall rev did not receive their m 10/03/2021. There was with a Care on the ev The Staffing Coordina 10/04/2021 at 11:27 A nurse call off for the ev She stated she thoug nurse never showed to aware some of the re- medications the night used to offer bonuses they had contracts with they did not have any them. She stated she was attempting to get staffing agencies. The Director of Nursir on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 had a supervisor at ni ensure medication was care was given. She so nurses and a superviso sometimes the super- medication cart if they stated she was not av past week where they DON then stated she PM on 10/03/2021, at until 7:00 PM when re-	Documentation must include tion was withheld, not sed." Rs for the residents residing realed out of residents nedications at bedtime on as one resident on the hall that did not receive rening shift on 10/03/2021. Ator (SC) was interviewed on M. She stated she had a evening shift on 10/03/2021. In the had it covered but the up. She stated she was not sidents did not receive their before. She stated they a but not recently. She stated th two staffing agencies, but nurses available to send to was not aware if the facility contracts with any other a g (DON) was interviewed B PM. The DON stated they ght who was responsible to as administered and proper stated they scheduled four	F	658			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING			(10/	C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	on the night shift, and not properly supervise cart. She stated their residents to a nurs long-term care. The D a blank on the MAR m meant it was not adm that according to the n documented, it was not would have to look inf receive their medication The Nursing Home Ac interviewed on 10/05/ he expected 16 CNAs supervisor for the 3:00 further stated if they w supervisor would take not aware that of the floor Hall had not re- medications on 10/03 stated he would have happened. He stated new admissions and g He then stated they w regulations for staffing building could adequat Registered Nurse (RN 10/05/2021 at 6:16 PI RN on duty on 10/03/ 7:00 AM. She stated s nurse for Halls 16 hours. She stated hall from 3:00 PM unt nurse stayed over and 7:00 PM and administ were due until 8:00 PI	a nurse supervisor could a if she was on a medication census was about , and e was a standard in OON then stated if there was next to a medication, it inistered. She further stated regulations, if it was not of done. She stated she to why the residents did not ons as ordered. dministrator (NHA) was 2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated s, eight nurses, and one O PM to 11:00 PM shift. He were short nurses, the the cart that shift. He was he residents on the residents on the residents on the ceived their 9:00 PM /2021. The NHA further to be notified if that they were still accepting got about 8-12 per month. were meeting the new g ratios, and staff in the ately cover the care. A) #3 was interviewed on M. She stated she was the 2021 from 3:00 PM until she was the medication	F 658				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/202	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	TON CENTER FOR REIN			H	IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	RN supervisor did a n off-going nurse and to nurse told her that she someone coming in to supervisor stated she the scheduler stated so the 11:00 PM to 7:00. She stated the nurse scheduled time at 11: aware not all resident on the Hall. She sta medication pass on th assigned first. She sta from the Hall came medications, so she of rest of the residents of bedtime medications. notify any of the mana RN #3 stated the mar staffing issues at nigh hiring travel nurses to know when that was as stated there used to b floor, but that had not months. She stated the in and help pass med manager had come in to help her pass the n stated she worked on the time and always to medication carts beca was not as heavy so to accomplish as much of paperwork that she co beginning of her shift,	PM and was leaving, so the arcotic count with the bok the keys. The off-going e did not know if there was be replace her. The RN texted the scheduler and she was trying to get one of AM nurses to come in early. did not come in until his 00 PM. She stated she was s' medications were passed ated she had to finish the betwo halls she was ated a couple of residents and asked for their lid administer theirs, but the note that and had told her they were come in, but she did not supposed to happen. She be an RN supervisor on each happened in about two be management would come ications at times, and a unit at 5:00 AM on 10/03/2021 horning medications. She a medication cart 95% of book the medication pass that she could still try to of the supervisor duties and ould. She stated at the she would make rounds	F	658			
	and make sure every	one was okay before she n pass. She stated she tried					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			13 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	everything was okay, her if they needed her would go right away. only nurse on the for the foor for an er monitored by the CNA round on the halls to a providing the needed CNAs when she could she was the only nurse they were not able to was needed when the stated they were supp every hall, but most o only two to four CNAs stated she came in ea several times a week or twice during the we sure when her last da and Thursdays she di must babysit her gran they had did the best just not enough help to way they should be. S been ultimately respo medications on the nurse was coming in not notify the physicia receiving their medica A review of the facility Administration," last re "Medication must be a with the orders, include frame. If a drug is with time other than the so administering the medica	at least twice a shift to see if but the nurses would call r for something, and she She stated if she was the floor and she had to go to mergency, the floor was As. She stated she tried to make sure the CNAs were care and would help the d. She stated many times se with only two CNAs, and always provide the care that ey were short-staffed. She bosed to have two CNAs for f the time they worked with a for the entire floor. She arly to help the evening shift and worked doubles once eek. She stated she was not y off was, and on Tuesdays d not sleep because she dchild. She stated the staff they could, but there was to care for the residents the She stated she would have nsible for passing the Hall, but she thought a to do it. She stated she did an of the residents not	F	658			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING			C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	00/2021
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	BILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	43	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
			н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page dose."	35	F 658			
F 677 SS=D	Administration - Docu 01/2019, indicated, "E reason why a medica administered, or refus New Jersey Administr ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily I services to maintain g personal and oral hyg	ed." Tative Code § 8:39-11.2(b) or Dependent Residents ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary jood nutrition, grooming, and iene; is not met as evidenced	F 677	 Resident #9 received Immediate 		11/5/21
	Based on observation and facility policy revi- the facility failed to pro- the assistance needer (ADLs) for one (Resid reviewed for ADL care failed to provide time! Resident #9. This had out of 27 residents that as Resident #9 or 62 181 total residents in Findings included: 1. A review of the Fac	as, record review, interviews, ew, it was determined that ovide dependent residents d for activities of daily living lent #9) of three residents e. Specifically, the facility y incontinent care for the potential to affect 16 at resided on the same hall residents out of		 care when identified. Resident #9 was skin was evaluated with on noted and a skin was evaluated with no noted and a skin was evaluated with the constant and there were no identified new and the skin was evaluated with the not received counseling on responding to bells, assisting with bed pans, and incontinence care 2. All resident's dependent on staff of ADL care have potential to be affected this deficient practice. There was no other identified resident did not received and the skin was evaluations and there were no identified new and the skin was evaluations. 	call or I by that	

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY
		315209	B. WING _		10/0	;)6/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Minimum Data Set (M indicated Interview for Mental S out of , which indicated indicated Resident #9 assistance of two stat transfers and extensit toileting and personal always Resident #9 was inter 1:45 PM. The resident assistance to be char once a shift. The resident PM to 7:00 AM shift th changed until the mod During an interview o Resident #9 stated th care provided since b 8:00 PM on the 3:00 I night before. This was roommate, Resident a indicating they were a indicating they were a indicated they currently I certified nursing assis She stated the CNAs split the interview	A review of the quarterly IDS) assessment, dated I the resident's Brief Status (BIMS) score was ated the resident was ated the resident was ated the resident was ated the resident was or required extensive ff for bed mobility and we assistance of one staff for a care. The resident was and a magnetic for a care. The resident was and required and required and required and required and required and required and required and the formation of the formation and the resident would not get rming. a n 10/03/2021 at 6:00 AM, ey had not had peing assisted to bed around PM to 11:00 PM shift the s confirmed by the resident's #17, who had a BIMS of a the room.	F 6	 3. The facility policy on Providing A Care was reviewed and considered to in compliance with state and federal guidelines. An in-service will be conducted with a nursing staff on ADL care provided fo dependent residents specifically focu on providing timely care 4. The DON/ Designee will complet weekly random audits of incontinent 	be III r sing e care view gs s. x 4 ance	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/	C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	three CNAs on the flo there were only one of they got to work with like Christmas. The C to answer any further On 10/03/2021 at 6:11 Care for R was sheets. CNA #5 state changed since the 3:0 stated they were shor time to change the re- morning. CNA #5 state checked every two ho changed as needed. The Director of Nursir on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 residents should be p least every two hours needed. She stated if only three CNAs, she hallway to be divided those residents would needed and deserved acceptable to leave a The Nursing Home Ad interviewed on 10/05/ stated each resident s two hours for residents did not need they were not soiled. responsibility if staff w needs of the residents	or. She stated sometimes r two of them, and when four CNAs on the floor, it felt NA stated she was too busy questions at that time. 9 AM, CNA #5 provided esident #9, and the observed. The resident's hd had leaked onto the d the resident had not been 00 PM - 11:00 PM shift. She thanded and did not have sidents on Hall until the ed residents should be burs for incontinence and ng (DON) was interviewed 8 PM. She stated the rovided care at and more frequently if the staff were working with would expect the other between the CNAs, and 1 receive the care they 1. She stated it was not resident wet all night long. dministrator (NHA) was 2021 at 2:31 PM. The NHA should be checked every care, but some d to be changed in a shift if He further stated it was his vere not able to meet the	F 67				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		_		C 106/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677 F 689	care and shower day. for a resident will occu as needed for each in plan." New Jersey Administr	st revised 10/2019, /ill be given with each _ with morning and bedtime	F 6				11/5/21
SS=G	§483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d)(1) The res as free of accident ha §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #N Based on observation and facility policy revi- the facility failed to pro- to ensure the safety of residents reviewed for facility failed to ensure to gain access to a su ingest. Resident #5 in and had a ch status requiring the re- hospital. This had the	re that - sident environment remains zards as is possible; and sident receives adequate tance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced J147766 us, record review, interviews, ew, it was determined that ovide the proper supervision f one (Resident #5) of three r accidents. Specifically, the e Resident #5 was not able ubstance that was unsafe to gested soap and started hange in their		resident #5. Reside ER and admitted, t returned to the faci Room , bed items secured. Room , bed had all non-ingesti Room , bed items secured. Room , bed had all non-ingesti Room , bed	, had all non-ingesti , ole items secured. had all non-ingesti	e ble ble	

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	4	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	
	ION CENTER FOR REM	ADILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	H	HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	#5 had diagnoses that . A review of Minimum Data Set (M . revealed . and had review of the MDS review of the MDS review of the MDS review of the MDS review of the invest walking in the room and dependent on two station toileting, personal hygo locomotion on and offer A review of Resident and the speech therapistical and the invest of the speech therapist of the invest of (LPN) #5 reported that Resident #5 was obsec bottle, but a Certified	e sheet revealed Resident ti included	F 689	 were secured. Room , bed , the nightstand drives repaired and all non-ingestible iter were secured. The residents and the locked treatment can all the locked treatment can be resident on the floor of the facility. Environmental rounds were complete with no unsafe non-ingestible substar were available to residents noted. 3. The nurse responsible for room received counseling on ensuring that non-ingestible substances are placed secure location away from residents. The nurse received education on self-administration evaluation and obtaining a doctor's or for self-administration of treatments a medications. The staff educator will conduct educa with all staff on providing an environm free of accident hazards specifically focusing on resident's non-ingestible items are placed in a basin with the resident's non it in a secure location. 	ems eam art.
	removed the bottle fro	om the resident and		The staff educator will provide educa	tion

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	3		E SURVEY IPLETED
						С
		315209	B. WING)/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 40	F 68	9		
	The resident's vital si of the assessment, and resident for close mo- the resident's drop into the low placed on the resided A further review of the that staff interviews in placed in a lounge ch- items in reach of the bottles were left acce indicated a further review environment did not is supplies were access wh The investigation form rounds would be com- ensure no toxic items An in-service was giv toiletries were placed resident's drawer with all other toiletries were cabinet with no access	e investigation form revealed ndicated Resident #5 was hair in a visible area with no resident, and no ssible in common areas. It view and evaluation of the dentify any areas in which sible to residents with no were at risk for harm. In revealed environmental hipleted by administration to were in reach of residents. The to all staff to ensure all in a secure basin in each in the resident's name on it, re to be kept in a locked asibility to residents.		on the MSD, location of the M procedure if a non-ingestible in ingested including notifying por and the physician. 4. The administrator/ designee w environmental rounds specific on all non-ingestible items pla secure location. The audits wi completed weekly X 4 weeks monthly until compliance is m The results of these audits will submitted at QAPI. The administrator is responsible execution and monitoring of the	tem is bison control vill conduct cally focusing iced in a ill be and then et. Il be	
	A review of a hand-w statement of Speech over the phone by the on at 2:50 at 9:15 A Resident #5 breakfas	ritten statement of a verbal Therapist (ST) #1 taken e Director of Rehab (DOR) O PM revealed that on M, a CNA was feeding st when the ST started ent indicated Resident #5				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON [.]	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
				н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BI ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 41	F	689				
	was given two bites o swallowing, but Resid							
	indicated UM #2 was	notified and assessed the						
	situation. The ST sess the nurse remained w	sion was discontinued, and rith the resident.						
		ritten witness statement by						
	Licensed Practical Nu	irse (LPN) #5, dated LPN #5 gave Resident #5						
	their medications with							
		ident #18 told LPN #5 that						
	Resident #5 had inges							
	the UM assessed the	ne UM (#2) was notified, and resident.						
		ritten witness statement by						
	Certified Nurse Aide (revealed Resident #5	was sitting in the chair, and						
		CNA that Resident #5 had						
		g it. The statement indicated						
	CNA #6 found the em	pty bottle of the on the end of the grabbed it.						
	light side of the reside	ent when he grabbed it.						
		statement taken by the						
	Director of Social Ser							
		was sitting nearby at the g out for milk. Over a minute						
		aw Resident #5 with what						
	was thought to be a	bottle. Resident						
	•	6 and told him. CNA #6						
	-	bottle away. It indicated see where Resident #5 got						
	the bottle.							
	A review of in convice	education titled "Toilotrics						
		education titled, "Toiletries ed to all staff on 07/30/2021						
	÷ .	should be stored in a locked						
		not to be stored on linen						
	carts, bathrooms, or s	shower rooms. Staff needed						

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE COMPI	
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/0	C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BINCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to ensure all toiletries area (in a labeled bas avoid accidental inges control. A record review of the staff that were presen revealed the investiga as to the timing of eve occurred. A review of a charting by Unit Manager (UM at 9:20 AM, revealed #6 and the speech the that Resident #5 was indicated that UM #2 previous episodes of UM #2 arrived at the r were coming out of R small amount of clear chair and on the resid LPN #5 to notify the p for rule out informed UM #2 that I ingested as it was Resident #18, that Re Resident #18, that Re Resident #5's	were placed in a secure sin) in residents' rooms to stion and promote infection e incident and interviews with at during the incident ation report was inaccurate ents and when notifications by exception note, written) #2 and dated Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) erapist (ST) informed UM #2 dagain. The note was not aware of the informed um #2 dagain. The note weight #18had seen informed und informed informed um #2 dagain. The note weight the close to The UM immediately and the physician gave resident closely and report event documentation note, and dated informed at dated informed informed at desident #5 had a ent. It indicated LPN #5 was e18 that Resident #5 had	F 689				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C /06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	assessment, Resident substance. It indicate and an order was rec the emergency room ingestion of a harmful A review of a charting by LPN #5 and dated revealed LPN #5 was that they had witness facility I indicate and Resident #5 was assessment, the reside and Resident #5 was assessment, the reside at I increased the During an interview o LPN #5 stated she was duty when the incider She stated she did no was told by Resident resident 's medication: Resident #5 with a bo resident had drunk it. minutes later she was and went to that was when she to Resident #18 had sai Resident #18, who wa BIMS of was inter PM. Resident #18 sta Resident #18 tat Resident #5 drink the holding a bottle of removed the bottle ar	the two services of the physician was notified, eived to send the resident to related to and substance. The physician note, written at 11:00 AM, a notified by Resident #18 ed Resident #5 ingesting licated UM #2 was notified assessed. Upon dent was using and d the resident was placed on The resident's and to and the resident was placed on The resident's and to assess i occurring. She #18 while passing the s, that they had seen otte of and thought the She stated about 15 s told Resident #5 was check on the resident and Id UM #2 about what d. as a with a viewed on 10/3/2021 at 1:18 ted they did not see	F	689			

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES - CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		_		C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 0803	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	record review revealed of indicating the resident An observation on 10, Room indicating the resident the nightstand was op and were observed review revealed this re- indicating the resident An observation on 10, Room indicating the resident An observation on 10, Room indicating the resident in a basin. On top of t in a basin. On top of t cream this resident had a BII resident had During an interview of Resident #5's family s the resident was sent resident said they we the other room gave t They stated the facility was called and told th resident to have resident had not An observation on 10, Room indication on 10	ben and bottles of the second second second a basin. A second has resident had a BIMS sident had a BIMS of the vealed the top drawer of ben and bottles of the vealed the top drawer of ben and a bottle of the vealed the top drawer of ben and a bottle of the vealed the top drawer of ben and a bottle of the nightstand was a second second review revealed the facility told them to the hospital because the resident in them a bottle of the resident would have the done to make sure	F 689				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULT		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					LETED
							C
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				4	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		н	IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR		TAG		DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	Continued From page	2 45	Fé	589			
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						
	During an interview o	n 10/04/2021 at 11:26 AM,					
	CNA #6 stated that af						
	dressed and put in a						
		rse's station. He stated					
		er, Resident #18 told him					
	that Resident #5 had	d threw it away and told UM					
		ted the UM asked him to get					
	0 ,	ash and then the UM went					
	and assessed the res	ident. He stated the bottle					
		when he took it					
		did not know if the resident					
	-	d, how much they drank. He					
	stated a couple of hor started getting	, and the nurses					
	called 911.						
	During an interview o	n 10/04/2021 at 11:38 AM,					
) #1 stated at approximately					
	9:00 AM on	, she went to Resident					
	feeding the resident p	rapy. She stated she was					
	• ·	ch was within the resident's					
	ordered diet, and the						
		o get the UM, and UM #2					
		t. She stated she stopped					
		and left the resident to be					
	monitored by the UM	at approximately 9:15 AM.					
	During an interview o	n 10/04/2021 at 11:48 AM,					
		s getting ready to go the					
		pproximately 9:30 AM, when					
	CNA #6 called her an	d told her Resident #5 was					
		while getting therapy from					
		hen she assessed Resident					
	#5, the resident had	up the banana, so ent had aspirated and told					
		ctor and get an order for an					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 124

			(VO) 1			NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		. ,	ATE SURVEY
					—	С
		315209	B. WING			10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY		
				43 N WHITE HORSE PI	KE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 0	8037	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	`	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 46	F 68	39		
		n LPN #5 told her Resident				
	#18 had told her Res					
		and questioned Resident				
		d the Director of Nursing				
	(DON). She texted th					
		monitor the resident. She				
		e morning meeting around she returned around 11:00				
		ent #5 was not doing so				
	good. She stated the					
		eathing was so				
	she called 911. Prior					
	and other	personal care items were				
	kept in a basin in the	resident's rooms. She				
		as constantly saying that				
	they were thirsty, and					
		Resident #20) gave the				
		drink. She stated Resident				
		to other resident's rooms if e resident's eye and was				
		gs and walking away with				
		ent, the facility kept all				
		resident's personal care				
		set on the unit. She stated if				
	the resident was	they kept their				
		in a basin in the top drawer				
	-	tstand, which could be				
		lent had the key. She stated				
		nds to ensure no soaps or				
	other chemicals were	e being left out in the e linen carts. Resident #1				
		ere the only residents that				
		residents' rooms. She stated				
	Resident #21 and Re					
		ould usually just poke their				
		y. She stated if an oriented				
		, the top drawer of the				
		e drawer open, it would be				
	possible for one of th			1		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	2: 04/05/2023 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/0) 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	•	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 0803	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	ahold of items such a other personal care ite the drawer it they war During an interview of the Director of Nursing unable to determine w bottle of the because Resident #5 they were thirsty, the methods are selected and had the control. When the resident was in the methods in the control. She stated doing rounds in the control is the hospital. She stated doing rounds in the control is the survey on and linen carts personal care items withey would have to re- resident drawers were stated the selection of the treatment cart. The hospital records were the survey on 10/06/22 An observation on 10, Room methods, bed , re- the nightstand was op to be shut. Bottles of were visible in a basing	s a that were being kept in indered into the room. In 10/04/2021 at 2:05 PM, g (DON) stated she was where Resident #5 got the nat was ingested but constantly verbalized that DON thought a b e it to Resident #5. She notified, she went to assess the nurses call poison ident's status started to ed and the resident was sent cated the last she knew; the b for a a the management team was common areas, shower to ensure b and other vere not left out. She stated -educate the staff to ensure the kept closed. The DON c and have been secured in were requested on not received by the end of	F 689				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C /06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	, bed , revealed nightstand was open be shut. Bottles of were visible. A tube of of the nightstand. The room. During an interview o LPN #5 stated the tub should not be stored stated the resident wo self-administering it a the safety of other res up. The LPN also cor broken and unable to removed the tube of the room. During an interview o the Nursing Home Ad investigation for Resid another	/6/2021 at 8:04 AM in Room d the top drawer of the and broken and unable to and broken and unable to and broken and unable to and broken and unable to and broken and unable to function and the eresident was not in the eresident was not in the n 10/06/2021 at 11:20 AM, be of the resident's room. She bould be capable of nd would not eat it, but for sidents, it should be locked firmed that the drawer was be shut or locked. She the form the table of the cream from n 10/06/2021 at 4:54 PM, ministrator (NHA) stated the dent #5 revealed that the form the table of	F	689			
	facility administrative to ensure no harmful residents. He stated r	e bottle of Constant of for ated that since then, the staff did environmental tours items were accessible to the medications and treatment e kept at the residents'					
	Property", revised 08	r's policy, titled, "Personal /2019, revealed, "A locked t's room was available if sonal items."					
	Self Administration," r	r's policy, titled, "Medication - revised 07/2019, revealed, stored in a safe and secure					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315209	B. WING			06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		13 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	•	cessible by other residents."	F 689			
F 725 SS=E	New Jersey Administrative Code § 8:39-4.1(a)5 Sufficient Nursing Staff CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(2)		F 725			11/5/21
	the appropriate comp provide nursing and re- resident safety and at practicable physical, re- well-being of each res- resident assessments and considering the ne- diagnoses of the facil	e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure ttain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care				
	by sufficient numbers types of personnel on nursing care to all res resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed	sonnel, including but not				
	designate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by:	section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge		1. The resident in Room was attended to with no lasting negative ef The resident in Room was		

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	ATE SURVEY
			A. BUILDIN	G		С
		315209	B. WING			10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		10/00/2021
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 50	F 7	25		
		ns, record review, interviews,		attended to with no lasting ne	gative effect.	
		iew, it was determined that			was	
	•	ave sufficient nursing staff to		attended to with no lasting ne	-	
	meet the needs of the	e residents. ty did not schedule enough		The resident #8 in Room attended to; repositioned with	was	
		ents did not have to wait long		negative effect.	i no lasting	
		response to their call bell.		Resident #7 was evaluated w	vith no	
	-	d to ensure medications were		immediate physical or emotion		
	administered and inc	ontinent care was provided		requiring attention.		
		Hall . This had the		Resident #15 was attended to		
	potential to affect all	residents.		care as well as medical interv	entions were	
	Findingo included			rendered.	a with pa	
	Findings included:			Resident #16 was attended to lasting physical or emotional		
	1. Observations on 1	0/02/2021 at 9:30 AM			cheot hoteu.	
	revealed call bells we			Resident #6 was attended to	with no	
	, and	. Two call bells		lasting physical or emotional	effects	
	and) were on			noted. Resident #6 was reas		
	(quarantine rooms fo			the facility was doing its due		
		standing at the medication		ensure care is rendered to al		
		lights that was on in the		Resident #9 was attended to		
	Trailway indicating a c	call bell was activated.		lasting physical or emotional noted. Resident #9 was reas		
	The following continu	ous observations revealed:		the facility was doing its due		
	- The call bell in Room			ensure care is rendered to al	-	
		s 43 minutes after it was first		Resident #14 was evaluated		
	observed.			with no documented lasting r	egative	
	- The call bell in Room			effect. Resident #6 was atten		
		s 50 minutes after it was first		no lasting physical or emotion		
	observed.			noted. Resident #6 was reas		
	- The call bell in Room			the facility was doing its due	-	
	after it was first obse	s one hour and six minutes		ensure care is rendered to al		
	- The call bell in Room	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2. All residents have the po	tential to be	
		s one hour and seven		affected by this deficient prac		
	minutes after it was f			,		
				Facility schedules were evalu	ated with	
	An observation and a	an interview with Resident #8		adequate staffing noted to pr		
	in Room on 1	0/02/2021 at 9:58 AM		medications and ADL care.		

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 124

	S FUR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 51	F 72	25		
20		was leaning far to the	1 / 2			
		sistance to straighten up on		3. Certified Nurse Aide (CNA)	#12 was	
	-	t stated they were not able to		counseled that call bells needed		
	do it unassisted.			answered regardless of assigned residents.		
	Licensed Practical N	urse (LPN) #1 was				
	interviewed on 10/02	/2021 at 9:45 AM. LPN #1		The staffing coordinator was edu	cated on	
	stated they were sho	rt staffed, especially on the		ensuring that adequate staffing le		
		3:00 PM to 11:00 PM shift.		reached to provide care and med	dications	
		becially hard if they got a new		to all residents.		
		ift, because then she was				
	not able to help the C	CNAs.		The staff educator in- serviced n	-	
		(ONIA) #40		staff on ensuring that residents n	eeds	
		(CNA) #12 was observed		were met and medications are		
		station on the sec floor on AM (at the time all the above		administered. Nursing supervisor educated to notify administration		
		She stated there were two		MD if there was not enough staff		
	CNAs assigned to ea			medications and ADL care.	to render	
		ents on Hall . She stated		modifications and the care.		
		e on at that time were not		Additional recruiting efforts were	initiated	
		s she was assigned to.		to attract and maintain nursing st		
		-		including new contracts with trav		
	Resident #7 was inte	rviewed on 10/02/2021 at		agencies, additional ads to attract	t nursing	
	10:05 AM. Resident #	#7 stated sometimes there		staff.		
	was no nurses and th	nere was no one to tell their				
	concerns to.			4. The administrator will audit s		
				to actual payroll punches to ensu		
		on 10/02/2021 at 12:40 PM,		adequate nursing staff is provide		
	Certified Nurse Aide			the medication and ADL needs o residents. Nurse to resident ratio		
	care of everyone.	s not enough staff to take		evaluated on the audits. Audits v		
				completed weekly x 4 weeks and		
	An observation on 10)/03/2021 at 6:00 AM		until compliance is met.	amonuny	
	revealed two CNAs a					
		facility's daily census, dated		The results of these audits will be	Э	
	10/03/2021, revealed	I 95 residents were on the AM, the call light was on for		presented at monthly QAPI.		
	Room	.		The DON/ Designee will complet	e call bell	
				audits of residents to ensure that		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515205		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/06/2021
NAME OF F	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 725	Continued From page	52	F 72	5		
	LPN #6 was interviewed on 10/03/2021 at 6:00 AM. She stated they currently had two nurses and three CNAs on the floor. She stated the CNAs each took a hall and then split the floor hall. CNA #5 was interviewed on 10/03/2021 at 6:10		172	rendered to residents timely. A completed weekly x 4 weeks a monthly until compliance is me findings	nd then	
AM. three some and floor their	AM. She stated they three CNAs on the sometimes there was and when they got to floor, it was a good da	were currently working with		will have immediate corrective The audits will be completed w weeks and then monthly until o is met. The results of these audits will	veekly x 4 compliance	
	CNA #7 was interviev AM. He stated that la working with three CN	urther questions at that time ved on 10/03/2021 at 6:12 tely they had only been NAs on each floor during the he was too busy to answer at that time.		presented at QAPI. The DON/ designee will audit r administration daily for missed administration x 4 weeks and t x 4 weeks and then monthly un compliance is met.	hen weekly	
	AM. She stated they time on both floors, a answer questions at t			The results of these audits will submitted at QAPI. The Administrator is responsib execution and monitoring of th	le for	
	AM. CNA #3 stated it CNA on the fill further stated she wis	ved on 10/03/2021 at 6:30 was only she and one other oor on the night shift. She shed she had at least one m get everything done.				
	Room revealed the bed closest to the on the resident's call light was still on a observed at 6:00 AM.	/03/2021 at 6:40 AM of Resident #15 was asleep in door with a dark substance and on the sheets. The after it had initially been Room was d from 6:00 AM to 6:40 AM				

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING			C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 53	F 725	5		
	Resident #16, who wa in Room is stated call light a while ago b vomited. No staff had call light had been on LPN #3 was interview AM. She stated she w floor, and she halls. She had only tw shift, and that was no residents who needed residents. She further staff on the 11:00 PM everything done. Resident #6 was inter 8:30 AM. Resident #6 staff did not answer c 7:00 AM shift, so the unassisted. When twice over the nig not answer the call lig staff did not answer c 7:00 AM shift, so the unassisted. When the stated th the stated th t	ved on 10/03/2021 at 6:45 was the only nurse on the e was responsible for all the vo CNAs with her on that t enough to change the d it and check on all stated they needed more to 7:00 shift to get rviewed on 10/03/2021 at 6, who resided on the he resident had to use a ght shift because staff did ght. Resident #6 then stated all lights on the 11:00 PM to resident had to use a m the resident used the ransfer themselves to the he bathroom, and clean up res. The resident stated it as a for the call light lp them clean up afterwards. ey could do some things on neerned for dependent in stated there were not everyone when they needed				
	LPN #2 was interview	ved on 10/03/2021 at 9:31				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· <i>`</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	AM. She stated they were consistent of the state of the state of the supervisor for the 3:00 further stated if they were still a and got about 8-12 per they were meeting the ratios, and staff in the cover the care. He fur responsibility if staff we needs of the resident are stated they supervisor would take stated they were meeting the ratios, and staff in the cover the care. He fur responsibility if staff we needs of the resident are stated the resident are stated the resident are stated the state of the resident and got about 8-12 per they were meeting the ratios, and staff in the cover the care. He fur responsibility if staff we needs of the resident are stated they were are stated the resident are stated they were meeting the resident are stated they were are stated they	were short staffed and could re when there weren't further stated they needed ut had only two CNAs on dministrator (NHA) was 2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated s, eight nurses, and one D PM to 11:00 PM shift. He were short nurses, the e the cart that shift. He accepting new admissions er month. He then stated e new regulations for staffing building could adequately ther stated it was his vere not able to meet the s. 's policy, titled, "Call Light esponse," last revised roviding timely response to ssistance is essential to resident outcomes. Answer soon as possible. If able to	F	725				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315209	B. WING			10/	06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Interview for Mental S out of which indic indicated Resident #S assistance of two stat transfers and extensiv toileting and personal always Resident #9 was inter 1:45 PM. The resident assistance to be char once a shift. The resident PM to 7:00 AM shift ti changed until the mod During an interview o Resident #9 stated th care provided since b 8:00 PM on the 3:00 night before. This was roommate, Resident a indicating they were a indicating they were a sheets. CNA #5 state changed since the 3:0 stated they were show time to change the re	Status (BIMS) score was ated the resident was urther review of the MDS orequired extensive ff for bed mobility and we assistance of one staff for care. The resident was and the state of one staff for care. The resident was and the state of one staff for the stated they were and the stated they were and the stated that on the 11:00 he resident would not get rning. In 10/03/2021 at 6:00 AM, tey had not had the being assisted to bed around PM to 11:00 PM shift the s confirmed by the resident's #17, who had a BIMS of , . There was the room. If AM, CNA #5 provided tesident #9, and the observed. The resident's ind had leaked onto the d the resident had not been 00 PM -11:00 PM shift. She rthanded and did not have sidents on Hall until the ted residents should be ours for the mathing and	F	725			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		F	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	According to docume DON, regarding incor Hall had out of incontinent Hall of had out of incontinent Hall had out of incontinent Hall of had out of incontinent	 and and and frequently, or always. intation provided by the ntinent residents: residents that were <	F	725			

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 124

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MED						APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l`´´		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
	315209	B. WING_				C 06/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			4	I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILI	HATION AND REALTHCARE		Н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725 Continued From page 57		F	725			
The Nursing Home Admini interviewed on 10/05/2021 he expected 16 CNAs, eig supervisor for the 3:00 PM NHA stated each resident every two hours for inconti residents don't need to be they are not soiled. He furt responsibility if staff were in needs of the residents. Registered Nurse (RN) #3 10/05/2021 at 6:16 PM. SH RN on duty doing a double from 3:00 PM until 7:00 AM management was aware on night and had told her they nurses to come in, but she that was supposed to happ tried to round on the halls were providing the needed the CNAs when she could times she was the only nui and they were not able to a that was needed when the She stated they were supp CNAs for every hall, but m worked with only two to for floor. She stated the staff t they could, but there was j care for the residents the v A review of the facility's po System - Resident Respon 12/2017, revealed, "Provid residents in need of assist ensuring high quality resid the resident's call as soon	1 at 2:31 PM. He stated ght nurses, and one A to 11:00 PM shift. The should be checked tinent care, and some e changed in a shift if ther stated it was his not able to meet the B was interviewed on he stated she was the e shift on 10/03/2021 M. RN #3 stated the of the staffing issues at y were hiring travel e did not know when open. She stated she to make sure the CNAs d care and would help d. She stated many urse with only two CNAs, always provide the care ey were short-staffed. posed to have two nost of the time they our CNAs for the entire they had did the best just not enough help to way they should be. olicy, titled, "Call Light nse," last revised ding timely response to tance is essential to dent outcomes. Answer					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	be fulfilled leave the of assistance." 3. A review of the Fac admitted Resident #1 annual Minimum Data dated for the composition interview for Mental S out of for indicating the sout of for indicating the medication, and for during the assessment out of seven days dur A review of the composition administer medication effectiveness of for monitor for signs and interaction and if the fullize appropriate pharmacological inter Resident #14 was inter 9:00 PM and 10:00 P	turn call light off and t. If the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task of the ta	F	725			
		M on the night of used the resident increased					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		4	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
				ŀ	IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	and the they did not get their they did not get their receive their . T finally came in betwee 10/04/2021 and gave (PRN) medication wh According to the phys ., Resident #14 h medications to be adr and 10:00 PM: 	. The resident stated checked or The resident stated a nurse en 1:00 AM to 2:00 AM on them some and as needed ich helped a little. Sician orders for for ad orders for the following ministered between 8:00 PM milligrams (mg). Give one one may mg tablet (mg) ive one tablet by mouth for . Give one tablet by mouth for trive 2 tablets by mouth for one tablet by mouth for	F	725			

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 124

	-					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			(X3) DATE	
		A BUILDING 315209 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 80837 ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A page 60 A page 60 F 725 Medication Administration Record indicated Resident #14 their mg scheduled coo PM, the mg, mg, g mg mg. mg mg mg. mg. Scheduled to be given at 9:00 PM mg mg mg. mg. Scheduled to be given at 9:00 PM mg mg mg. mg. Scheduled to be given at 9:00 PM mg mg mg. mg. Scheduled to be given at 9:00 PM mg mg mg. mg. Scheduled to be given at 9:00 PM mg mg. mg. Scheduled to 10/03/2021. thought she had it covered but the source of the 10:07:00 PM to 10:00 urses for the 3:00 PM to 11:00 urses for the 3:00 PM to 11:00 urses for the 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM to be the formation formati			C 106/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From page	∋ 60	F	725			
	(MAR) for did not receive their to be given at 8:00 Pf mg, mg, schedul or mg, gs 10:00 PM on 10/03/20 record revealed the re tablets at 1: rated on 10/04/ was document The Staffing Coordina 10/04/2021 at 11:27 / nurse call off for the e She stated she thoug nurse never showed a aware some of the re medications the night used to offer bonuses they had contracts wi they did not have any them. She stated she was attempting to get staffing agencies. The Director of Nursii on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 scheduled eight nurses shift, and four nurses shift, and four nurses shift. They scheduled 3:00 PM shift, 16 CN/	indicated Resident #14 mg scheduled M, the mg, mg, mg, mg, and led to be given at 9:00 PM mg, cheduled to be given at 021. A further review of the esident received two 15 AM on 10/04/2021 for and an as-needed /2021 at 10:27 AM. No mted. ator (SC) was interviewed on AM. She stated she had a evening shift on 10/03/2021. th tshe had it covered but the up. She stated she was not sidents did not receive their to before. She stated they s but not recently. She stated th two staffing agencies, but of unrses available to send to a was not aware if the facility t contracts with any other and (DON) was interviewed B PM. She stated the facility es for the 7:00 AM to 3:00 s for the 3:00 PM to 11:00 for the 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE : COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	AM shift. Their census residents. The facility residents on 10/03/20 new admissions, and 30 admissions each m had a supervisor at ni ensure medication wa care was given. She s nurses and a supervis sometimes the supervi- medication cart if they stated she was not av past week where they DON then stated she PM on 10/03/2021, ar until 7:00 PM when re- stated they sometime on the night shift, and not properly supervise cart. She stated their residents to a nurs- long-term care. The D a blank on the MAR m meant it was not adm looking at the docume MAR, it looked like me 9:00 PM on 10/03/202 She further stated that regulations, if it was m done. She stated she the residents did not r ordered. The Nursing Home Ad- interviewed on 10/05/ he expected 16 CNAs supervisor for the 3:00 further stated if they w	s ranged from to the had a census of 21. They were accepting on average they got 15 to nonth. The DON stated they ght who was responsible to as administered and proper stated they scheduled four for each night, but visor would have to take a owere short staffed. She ware of any evenings in the or had no floor nurses. The was at the facility until 8:00 nd the floor nurse stayed lief came in. The DON then is had three to four nurses a nurse supervisor could e if she was on a medication census was about an even and the floor stated if there was ext to a medication, it inistered. She stated when entation on Resident #14's edications scheduled for 21 were not administered. t according to the ot documented, it was not would have to look into why eceive their medications as	F 725				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
		315209	B. WING			C 0/06/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/06/2021
	CONDER ON OUT FIER			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO
F 725	Continued From pag	e 62	F 72	25		
1 720		the residents on the				
		received their 9:00 PM				
		3/2021. The NHA further				
	stated he would have					
		I they were still accepting				
		got about 8-12 per month.				
		were meeting the new				
		g ratios, and staff in the				
		ately cover the care. He				
		his responsibility if staff were				
		needs of the residents.				
	Registered Nurse (R	N) #3 was interviewed on				
	10/05/2021 at 6:16 F	M. She stated she was the				
	RN on duty doing a c	double shift on 10/03/2021				
	from 3:00 PM until 7:	00 AM. She stated she was				
		e for Halls and on the				
		urs. She stated there was a				
		rom 3:00 PM until 11:00 P <u>M,</u>				
	-	ayed over and worked the				
		M and administered all				
		e due until 8:00 PM. She				
		ne to her at 7:00 PM and told				
		neduled until 7:00 PM and				
		RN supervisor did a narcotic				
		ing nurse and took the keys.				
		told her that she did not know				
	The RN supervisor s	e coming in to replace her. tated she texted the				
		heduler stated she was				
		ne 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM				
		arly. She stated the nurse did				
		scheduled time at 11:00 PM.				
		aware not all residents'				
		ssed on the Hall. She				
		ish the medication pass on				
		s assigned first. She stated a				
		rom the Hall came and				
		ations, so she did administer				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 124

TATEMACNE				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3	с
		315209	B. WING		
		515209		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	10/06/2021
NAME OF PF	315209 AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				JDE
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	
				HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIC HE APPROPRIATE DATE
					,
F 725	Continued From page	e 63	F 72	5	
	theirs, but the rest of	the residents on the Hall			
	PN #3 stated the me	nadement was aware of the			
		•			
	•				
		-			
		-			
	•				
		•			
	•	•			
	the only nurse on the	floor and she had to go			
	to the floor for an	n emergency, the floor			
	was monitored by the	e CNAs. She stated she tried			
	to round on the halls	to make sure the CNAs			
		•			
		-			
	•				
	-	-			
	-				
		-			
		s the way they should be.			
		d have been ultimately			
1					
		ng the medications on the a nurse was coming in to do			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 124

	-					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		C 10/06/2021				
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	the residents not recer A review of the facility System - Resident Re 12/2017, revealed, "F residents in need of a ensuring high quality the resident's call as perform task/request, complete task/request be fulfilled leave the of assistance." 4. A review of the Fao admitted Resident #1 4. A review of the Fao admitted Resident #1 5. Seven out of s assessment period. A review of the compo alteration in comfort r used me	eiving their medications. I's policy, titled, "Call Light esponse," last revised roviding timely response to ssistance is essential to resident outcomes. Answer soon as possible. If able to turn call light off and t. If the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task/request cannot call light on and ask for the task/request cannot the task/req	F	725			

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			F	NTED: 04/05/2023 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	resident appears to b non-pharmacological interventions and more effects and effectiven medications. Resident #17 was inte 9:24 AM. The resident their bedtime medicat 9:00 PM and 10:00 P there was not a nurse resident stated that but their medications, the and had increased nurse finally came in them some PRN able to rest a little after According to the phys medications to be giv 10:00 PM: 	h each interaction and if the e in tilize appropriate and pharmacological nitor and document side ess of tilize appropriate and pharmacological nitor and document side ess of tilize erviewed on 10/04/2021 at at stated they did not receive tions that were due between M on 10/03/2021 because to administer them. The ecause they did not receive by were not able to sleep well around 4:00 AM and gave medications, and they were er that. sician orders for the following en between 9:00 PM and	F 725			

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	The resident also had for the order indicated to hours as needed for There was also a PRN mg. The order indi- mouth every six hours A review of the MAR f Resident #17 did not f units, mg, mg, due further review of the ra- received one dose of 10/04/2021 at 4:07 AN The Staffing Coordina 10/04/2021 at 11:27 A nurse call off for the e She stated she though nurse never showed u aware some of the res- medications the night used to offer bonuses they had contracts with they did not have any them. She stated she was attempting to get staffing agencies. The Director of Nursir on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 scheduled eight nurses shift, eight nurses	a PRN (as needed) order medication) mg. o give one capsule every six to revealed dicated to give two tablets by s as needed for for revealed receive their given at 9:00 PM or given at 9:00 PM or mg, and to be given 10:00 PM. A ecord revealed the resident and revealed the resident	F	725				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 124

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR OMB NO	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
315209			B. WING				/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	PM shift, and 16 CNA AM shift. Their census residents. The facility residents on 10/03/20 new admissions, and 30 admissions each m had a supervisor at ni ensure medication wa care was given. She so nurses and a supervise sometimes the supervise stated she was not av past week where they DON then stated she PM on 10/03/2021, ar until 7:00 PM when re- stated they sometime on the night shift, and not properly supervise cart. She stated their residents to a nurse long-term care. The D a blank on the MAR m meant it was not adm that according to the not documented, it was m would have to look into receive their medication The Nursing Home Act interviewed on 10/05/ he expected 16 CNAs supervisor for the 3:00 further stated if they w supervisor would take	As for the 3:00 PM to 11:00 as for the 11:00 PM to 7:00 s ranged from 175 to 182 had a census of 180 021. They were accepting on average they got 15 to nonth. The DON stated they ight who was responsible to as administered and proper stated they scheduled four sor each night, but visor would have to take a y were short staffed. She ware of any evenings in the y had no floor nurses. The was at the facility until 8:00 nd the floor nurse stayed elief came in. The DON then as had three to four nurses I a nurse supervisor could e if she was on a medication census was about , and se was a standard in DON then stated if there was next to a medication, it inistered. She further stated regulations, if it was not ot done. She stated she to why the residents did not ons as ordered. dministrator (NHA) was '2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated s, eight nurses, and one 0 PM to 11:00 PM shift. He were short nurses, the e the cart that shift. He was he residents on the four stated she to the short nurses and shift. He was he for the stated she to a medication of the stated she to a medication of the stated she to a state of the stated s, eight nurses, the stated she to a medication of the stated she to a short of the stated she to why the residents did not ons as ordered.	F	725			

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
			A BOILDING			С
		315209	B. WING		1	0/06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REH	IABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 705						
F 725	Continued From pag		F 72	25		
		3/2021. The NHA further				
	stated he would have					
		I they were still accepting got about 8-12 per month.				
		were meeting the new				
	-	ng ratios, and staff in the				
		lately cover the care. He				
		his responsibility if staff were				
		needs of the residents.				
		N) #3 was interviewed on				
		PM. She stated she was the				
		double shift on 10/03/2021				
		:00 AM. She stated she was				
		e for Halls and on the sub- ours. She stated there was a				
		rom 3:00 PM until 11:00 PM,				
		ayed over and worked the				
		M and administered all				
	medications that wer	e due until 8:00 PM. She				
	stated the nurse carr	ne to her at 7:00 PM and told				
		neduled until 7:00 PM and				
	-	RN supervisor did a narcotic				
		ing nurse and took the keys.				
		told her that she did not know e coming in to replace her.				
	The RN supervisor s					
		cheduler stated she was				
		ne 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM				
		arly. She stated the nurse did				
	not come in until his	scheduled time at 11:00 PM.				
		aware not all residents'				
		ssed on the Hall. She				
		ish the medication pass on				
		s assigned first. She stated a				
		rom the Hall came and cations, so she did administer				
		the residents on the Hall				
		ime medications. She stated				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	315209					-		C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			ITE HORSE PIKE ONTON, NJ 08037	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	staffing issues at nigh hiring travel nurses to know when that was a stated there used to b floor, but that had not months. She stated the in and help pass med manager had come in to help her pass the n stated she worked on the time and always to medication carts beca was not as heavy so that accomplish as much of paperwork that she co the only nurse on the to the floor for an was monitored by the to round on the halls to were providing the neit that was needed whe She stated they were CNAs for every hall, b worked with only two floor. She stated the so they could, but there to care for the residents She stated she would responsible for passin Hall, but she thought it. She stated she did	of the management. aggement was aware of the t and had told her they were come in, but she did not supposed to happen. She te an RN supervisor on each happened in about two te management would come ications at times, and a unit at 5:00 AM on 10/03/2021 norning medications. She a medication cart 95% of book the and Halls suse the medication pass hat she could still try to of the supervisor duties and buld. She stated if she was floor and she had to go emergency, the floor CNAs. She stated she tried to make sure the CNAs eded care and would help ould. She stated many y nurse with only two CNAs, e to always provide the care in they were short-staffed. supposed to have two but most of the time they to four CNAs for the entire staff they had did the best was just not enough help to the way they should be.	F 72	25				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	A review of the facility System - Resident Re 12/2017, revealed, "P residents in need of a ensuring high quality the resident's call as a perform task/request, complete task/request be fulfilled leave the of assistance." 5. A review of the MA residents on the fift their medications at b There was one reside that did the evening shift on 1 The Staffing Coordina 10/04/2021 at 11:27 A nurse call off for the e She stated she thoug nurse never showed to aware some of the re- medications the night used to offer bonuses they had contracts wit they did not have any them. She stated she was attempting to get staffing agencies. The Director of Nursir on 10/05/2021 at 1:58 scheduled eight nurses shift, eight nurses shift, and four nurses shift. They scheduled	r's policy, titled, "Call Light esponse," last revised providing timely response to ssistance is essential to resident outcomes. Answer soon as possible. If able to turn call light off and t. If the task/request cannot call light on and ask for Rs revealed out of oor Hall did not receive edtime on 10/03/2021. ent on the hall with a the t not receive	F	725			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 124

	S FOR MEDICARE &		()(0)			IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY
						С
		315209	B. WING		1	0/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	IABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 725	Continued From pag	e 71	F 725	5		
		As for the 11:00 PM to 7:00				
	AM shift. Their censu	-				
	residents. The facility residents on 10/03/2	021. They were accepting				
		d on average they got to				
		month. The DON stated they				
	-	hight who was responsible to as administered and proper				
		stated they scheduled four				
	nurses and a superv	isor each night, but				
		rvisor would have to take a ey were short staffed. She				
		ware of any evenings in the				
		y had no floor nurses. The				
		was at the facility until 8:00				
		and the floor nurse stayed elief came in. The DON then				
		es had three to four nurses				
		d a nurse supervisor could				
	not properly supervis cart. She stated their	se if she was on a medication				
		se was a standard in				
		DON then stated if there was				
		next to a medication, it				
		ninistered. She stated when entation on Resident #14's				
	-	nedications scheduled for				
		21 were not administered.				
	She further stated th	at according to the not documented, it was not				
	-	e would have to look into why				
		receive their medications as				
	-	Administrator (NHA) was 5/2021 at 2:31 PM. He stated				
		s, eight nurses, and one				
	-	-				
		00 PM to 11:00 PM shift. He were short nurses, the				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	not aware that of the floor Hall had not re- medications on 10/03 stated he would have happened. He stated new admissions and g He then stated they w regulations for staffing building could adequa further stated it was h not able to meet the m Resident #19 was inter 4:30 PM. Resident #1 evening care to 10/03/2021. They furt scheduled to work 3:0 day shift nurse stayed woke up at 1:00 AM in get their evening med needed (PRN) pain m for the rest of the nigh between 9:00 PM and then stated that not re- to the right and left iso but Resident #19 feel good the next mod Registered Nurse (RM 10/05/2021 at 6:16 Pf RN on duty doing a do from 3:00 PM until 7:0 the medication nurse floor the entire 16 hou nurse on the hall from	the cart that shift. He was the residents on the resident's on the resident's on the preceived their 9:00 PM /2021. The NHA further to be notified if that they were still accepting got about 8-12 per month. The meeting the new or ratios, and staff in the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tely cover the care. He is responsibility if staff were the tele they normally got but did not get it on ther stated no nurse was 10 PM to 11:00 PM, so the 10:00 PM. The resident the televing the daily treatment chium did not cause extra 9 knew it is not good for 10:00 PM. The resident there is not good for 10:00 PM. She stated they did not rning. 1) #3 was interviewed on M. She stated she was the buble shift on 10/03/2021 00 AM. She stated she was for Halls and on the resident area 3:00 PM until 11:00 PM, yed over and worked the	F	725			

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 124

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTI CENTERS FOR MEDICAR	-	-				FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA FICATION NUMBER:	` ´		_	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING			0 (10/0	, 06/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATIO	N AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 080			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC		DEFICIENCIES RECEDED BY FULL VING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
her she was only was leaving, so t count with the off The off-going nur if there was some The RN supervis scheduler and the trying to get one nurses to come in not come in until She stated she way medications were stated she had to the two halls she couple of residen asked for their m theirs, but the res did not get their b she did not notify RN #3 stated the stated there used floor, but that had months. She stat in and help pass manager had cor to help her pass stated she worke the time and alwa medication carts was not as heavy	were due until came to her at scheduled unti- ne RN supervis- going nurse a se told her that cone coming in- or stated she to a scheduler sta- of the 11:00 Ph ne arly. She sta- his scheduled as aware not a passed on the finish the medi- was assigned ts from the side edications, so at of the reside edications, so at of the reside edications, so at of the reside edications, so at of the reside edications, so at of the reside edications at management night and had es to come in, vas supposed to be an RN se l not happened ed the manage medications at ne in at 5:00 A he morning me d on a medications ays took the sup- so that she co- uch of the supe-	7:00 PM and told il 7:00 PM and sor did a narcotic nd took the keys. t she did not know a to replace her. exted the ated she was M to 7:00 AM ated the nurse did time at 11:00 PM. all residents' e	F 72	25			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			13 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	was monitored by the to round on the halls to were providing the ne the CNAs when she of times she was the onl and they were not able that was needed whe She stated they were CNAs for every hall, be worked with only two floor. She stated the se they could, but there care for the residents She stated she would responsible for passin Hall, but she thought it. She stated she did the residents not rece Resident #6 was inter 10:07 AM and stated staffed on the 11:00 F lights were not answe Resident #6 was worn tired when using the b missed a step and fel on the floor until the 7 further stated it made hopeless knowing sta A review of the facility System - Resident Re 12/2017, revealed, "P residents call as s perform task/request,	emergency, the floor CNAs. She stated she tried to make sure the CNAs eded care and would help could. She stated many by nurse with only two CNAs, the to always provide the care in they were short-staffed. supposed to have two but most of the time they to four CNAs for the entire staff they had did the best was just not enough help to the way they should be. I have been ultimately the medications on the a nurse was coming in to do not notify the physician of siving their medications. Viewed on 10/06/2021 at the facility was always short PM to 7:00 AM shift and call ered during that time. Tied that if the resident were bed pan at 2:00 AM and I, the resident would be lying '00 AM shift. Resident #6 them feel helpless and ff would not help. T's policy, titled, "Call Light esponse," last revised troviding timely response to ssistance is essential to resident outcomes. Answer soon as possible. If able to	F	725			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 124

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 725		e 75 call light on and ask for	F 725		
F 740 SS=D	Behavioral Health Se	rative Code: 8:39-5.1(a) rvices	F 740		11/5/21
	provide the necessar, services to attain or n practicable physical, i well-being, in accorda assessment and plan encompasses a resid mental well-being, wh limited to, the preven and substance use di This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint Intake #N Based on observation interviews, it was dete failed to provide beha one (Resident #1) ou for unnecessary med facility failed to: - Address and obtain behavioral health nee - Develop and implen plan that included and behavioral health carr individualized interve resident's diagnosis;	eceive and the facility must y behavioral health care and naintain the highest mental, and psychosocial ance with the comprehensive of care. Behavioral health ent's whole emotional and nich includes, but is not tion and treatment of mental sorders. T is not met as evidenced J148720 hs, record review, and ermined that the facility avioral health services for t of three residents reviewed ications. Specifically, the necessary services for the eds of Resident #1; nent a person-centered care d supported Resident #1's e needs and develop ntions related to the Resident #1's behavioral		 Resident #1 is no longer a resider This deficient practice has the potential to affect all residents with behavioral health disturbances. Residents with behavioral health disturbances were evaluated to ensure that patient centered interventions wer implemented on the behavior care plan with care plans revised to indicate effective and ineffective interventions. The facility policy on Behavioral Services was reviewed and the policy compliance with state and federal guidelines. 	e e 1

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 124

CENTER STATEMENT (-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMF	PRINTED: 04/05/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315209	B. WING			06/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 740	Resident #1's Findings included: Findings included: 1. A review of Resider Resident #1 was adm diagnoses including review of the quarterly assessment, dated facility was unable to Mental Status (BIMS) resident had symptoms four to six days during The resident rejected wandered one to thre assessment period. A review of the compr findicated behavior symptoms s resistant to care, sittir breaking, and damagi walls related to medications as ordered the behavior and assi activities of interest, d attempt to identify a p interventions, have tw	activities and an osphere that is conducive to and the #1's Face Sheet revealed itted to the facility with A main and the facility with assessment and the assessment and the assessment and the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and e days during the the assessment period. care four to six days and the assessment period. care f	F 740	The staff educator will conduct ed with all nursing staff, recreation, a social work staff on providing nece services for the behavioral health of residents with or and supported each resident's spe behavioral health care needs and individualized interventions related resident's diagnosis; review and re each resident's behavioral health plans that have not been effective provide meaningful activities and a environment and atmosphere that conducive to each resident's ment psychosocial well- being. Residents with newly identified be will be discussed by the interdiscip team at weekly risk meeting. Patie centered interventions will be disc and reevaluated for 4 weeks. 4. The DON/ designee will audit behavior notes on residents with psychosocial behavioral needs to care plans and interventions have initiated and reevaluated specific for resident's individual psychosocial The audits will evaluate if the needs behavioral health services are pro- that meet the resident's psychoso needs. The audit will also include evaluate the effectiveness of interventions, meaningful activities are provided the resident is provided an environ	nd essary needs iosis; cluded ecific develop d to the evise care c; and an tal and chaviors plinary ent eussed ensure e been to the needs. essary ovided cial ion of if , and if		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 124

CENTER STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF NAME OF PR	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209	A. BUILDING B. WINGS	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	FORI OMB NO (X3) DATE COMF	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED C /06/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	AMMONTON, NJ 08037 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 740	 medical medical with the goal to have adverse reactions related the following: give medical the following: give medical the following: give medical the following: give medical physician and monito effects and the effect occurrences of target such as a superior of the response communication, and the second protocol; and monitor adverse reactions of use. Observations on 10/0 AM, and at 3:14 PM r sleeping in a nurse's station. An observation of the 10/03/2021 at 11:33 A call bell light in the habed was up against the bed against the air cod dirty sheet on it, with and a pillow with no p corner of the room wat three large holes in the the room. The door to crooked and would not adverse the cod and would not the code adverse the code adver	e care, and initiate evaluations as e care plan, dated d Resident #1 used ation related to minimal side effects or ated to the use of an tion. Interventions included edications as ordered by the r and document the side iveness; monitor and record ed behavior symptoms, , and , and , sees to verbal and , and , towards document per facility r and record side effects and medication	F 740	and atmosphere that is conductive to residents mental and psychosocial well-being. Audits will be completed weekly X 4 weeks and then monthly compliance is met. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI. The administrator is responsible for execution and monitoring of this PO	until	

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	turn the water on or o the bathtub was pulle bottom of the tub. The toilet paper dispenser There were no person room or bathroom. The in the room. There was room. According to the com (CPO) for #1 included the follow - milling by mouth at bedtime for ordered means of the com in the room. According to the com (CPO) for #1 included the follow - milling by mouth at bedtime for in the room mg. Give times a day for s in 1 and the d capsules of mg. Give morning and at bedtime for 12 hours. It was then in mg. Give bedtime for mg. Give bedtime for and the d two tablets of bedtime on	ff, and the shower hose in d down and lying in the e bathroom did not have a r and had no toilet paper. hal items in the resident's here was no other furniture as no call bell cord in the puterized physician orders , orders for Resident <i>v</i> ing: grams (mg). Give one tablet for the dose was decreased g) by mouth at bedtime on en discontinued on e one capsule by mouth two times a day on times. e one tablet by mouth in the mg one tablet by mouth . This was ordered ose was increased to two times a day on times. e one tablet by mouth in the mg one tablet by mouth . This was ordered decreased on the top mg by mouth every	F 740			

Event ID: EKKF11

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	\G			
		315209	B. WING _				C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	and a mg) . This w was increased to times a day and 	urs as needed for milliliters (ml). by mouth two times a day at bedtime for ras ordered management mg) by mouth two mg) by mouth two mg) at bedtime on ive one tablet by mouth two mg) at bedtime on ive one tablet by mouth two mg. This was nd the dose was increased by mouth two times a day ess notes for management through management and other medications came management and other medications came management and other medications came management and aff when attempting. The aff attempted several times nued to refuse despite indicated the physician was re of the resident's refusals. ion administration note, licated the resident exhibited , standing on the bed, and g the wall. The notes grabbed the nurse and . The only intervention attempted was redirection	F 7	740			
	A further review of an administration note, d						

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	-	
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43	N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
	ION CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND REALTHCARE		H	AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	Resident #1 also disp staff and refused med	ssistance, and at times layed with the lications. No interventions	F 7	40				
	dated , ind and of the resident's room staff attempted to calm resident started their ag	ion administration note, licated the resident was banging on the walls . The note indicated the n the resident, but the their and and the gainst the walls. The note was able to be calmed						
	verbal and physical or refusals of care or tre- behaviors of interventions. The not non-pharmacological attempted, including r stimulating environment the resident in a calm phrases/sentences to and providing praise v in socially appropriate resident's behavior wa entire night shift, 11:0 note indicated the ress residents' rooms and with the nurse, grabbi pushing her, yelling, a	displayed an increase in attent, and an increase in requiring staff interventions were noving the resident to a less ent, redirection, approaching manner, using short/simple ensure comprehension, when the resident engaged behaviors, but the as repetitive throughout the 0 PM until 7:00 AM. The ident went into multiple was						
	emergency room for e	Transfer Form, dated the resident was sent to the evaluation after the resident nd showed both physical						

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 81 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN						M APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
		315209	B. WING _				C / 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43	N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		Н/	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Ś	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	A review of the hospit dated, review seen for due discharge instructions and indicated the resident medications at the ho mg -	n towards self and others. al discharge instructions, vealed the resident was to and education for The instructions received the following spital: mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg	F 7	40			
	punch and spit on the	staff. The note indicated damaging walls and trying					

Event ID: EKKF11

If continuation sheet Page 82 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	interventions were att redirection, evaluating checking for toileting approach the resident short/simple phrases/ comprehension, provi- regard when the resid- appropriate behavior, with problem solving. review of the discharg crisis center, the phys- order for received and an order mg was ordered to be indicated afterwards to but did not try to harm A review of a Nursing for the floor in trying to he to assist the resident until the resident felt to was then assisted into swing at the staff. A review of a SBAR (s assessment, recomm for a staff, revealed in at redirecting the resident was a danger to recommendation was back out to the crisis review of the record re-	Itiple non-pharmacological rempted, including g for hunger and thirst, needs, having staff t calmly and using sentences to ensure iding praise and positive dent was engaging in socially and assisting the resident The note indicated after ge instructions from the sician was notified and an mg three times a day was r for a one-time dose of given at that time. The note the resident was still mstaff or objects. Clinical Evaluation, dated the resident was found n the hallway and became it staff when they attempted off the floor. The evaluation threw a fit on the ground the wall and stood up and to a wheelchair, continuing to situation, background, endation) Summary, dated Resident #1's level of	F	740		·		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	TED: 04/05/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	all night, even after ref (PRN) dose of dipher of behavior staff. The notes indica attempted included ref their room, asking the redirection. A review of a Physicia note, dated target behaviors inclue note indicated the pla - Increase the morning and afternoo - Taper the - Start more repeated one time if r - Start more repeated one time if r - Start more repeated one time if r - Start more this would likely be di evaluation - Continue -	vealed the resident was up eceiving an as-needed hydramine and had bursts or and verbally assaulted the ated interventions that were corienting the resident to a resident to sit down, and an Assistant (PA) progress , revealed the resident's ided for the frest of the resident's ided for the frest of the main the mand for mg in the mand for mg at bedtime mg at bedtime at bedtime. This could be needed for mg twice a day mg to every 12 hours and scontinued at next mg twice a day mg three times a day ical or behavioral commended. ervice documentation note, vealed the interdisciplinary to reach the resident's liscuss finding alternate ident due to continued The note indicated the he crisis center on subsequently sent back.	F 740			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 84 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	screaming, with a pie bed. The note indicate reoriented and assiste became are throughout the rest of A review of a medicate dated and assiste became are throughout the rest of A review of a medicate dated are the staff. The not included redirection are calmly, but effects of 10 to 20 minutes before screaming and verbal A review of a PA prog revealed behaviors were impul psychosis and aggress plan was to: - Continue the morning and afternood - Increase the - Stop the - Stop the - Increase the - Stop the - Continue the No non-pharmacologi interventions were red A review of a physicial a routine monthly visi resident continued to and was recently sen	air conditioner in the room ce of the ceiling lying on the ed the resident was ed off the air conditioner but he define air conditioner but he shift. The shift. The shift was up he being define at the resident the interventions only lasted ore the resident would start ly attacking the staff. The resident's target sivity and intrusiveness with asion. The note indicated the mag twice a day to define mg twice a day ical or behavioral commended. In progress note, dated the reason for the visit was t. The note indicated the have episodes of define to the crisis center but day. The note indicated the	F	740			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_		C 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON ⁻	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	verbal outbursts. Non interventions included stimulating environme resident's feelings and evaluating for pain, hu thirst; approaching the short/simple phrases/ comprehension; educ appropriate behaviors with problem solving. resident had a decrea compliance with the m regime. A review of the review, dated 0 target behaviors inclu note indicated the res of behaviors being ex	nt. r note, dated displayed an increase in -pharmacological r redirecting to less ent; staff acknowledging the d offering emotional support; unger, toileting needs, and e resident calmly; using sentences to ensure ating the resident on s; and assisting the resident The note indicated the use in displayed and ew change in medication Medication Monthly , indicated the resident's ded and and , and displayed and the sentences to ensure ating the resident on s; and assisting the resident the note indicated the set in displayed and the medication for the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of	F 740		DEFICIENCY)		
		ssistance. No or behavioral interventions being successful for the					
	interventions and sch note indicated the res screaming but was ea to their room. Non-ph included redirecting to	had an improvement with eduled medications. The ident was yelling and asily redirected verbally back armacological interventions					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING _				C 06/2021
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMONT	ON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	thirst; approaching the short/simple phrases/ comprehension; educ appropriate behaviors with problem solving. A review of an IDT me followed by Risk Mana in which the resident H indicated the resident center for worsening to despite multiple attem resident, and subsequ returned to the facility social worker (SW) has to find appropriate pla A review of a medicati dated appropriate pla A review of a medicati dated and redirect continued to display behavior, screaming, and going into other re- the night. The note ind resident needed sit down. A review of an IDT me sit down. A review of an IDT me sit down. A review of an IDT me sit down. A review of the reside A review of the reside	emotional support; unger, toileting needs, and e resident calmly; using sentences to ensure ating the resident on r; and assisting the resident eting note, dated the resident was being agement due to an incident nit a staff member. The note was sent out to the crisis behavioral symptoms upts to redirect and calm the uently the resident was . The note indicated the ad made previous attempts icement without success. ion administration note, realed the resident and sentences attempts to continued to display behavior when the care or was asked to the resident continued to lanagement and the SW empt to find behavioral dent.	F7	40			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 87 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315209	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			IS N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	dated date and the provided specialized server resident could be method and the diagnosis need medication considerer reduction (GDR). Licensed Practical Nuinterviewed on 10/03/revealed Resident #1 almost years, and getting increasingly weresident was calm due became years, and getting increasingly weresident was calm due became years, and getting increasingly were sident was always as the resident was offer frequently. LPN #5 stated the resident was offer frequently. LPN #5 stated the resident covered with a sheet. center of the room wit room. The air conditioner to the were increasing the resident cover to the room wit room. The air conditioner to the state of the room with a sheet.	dicated the resident did not vices, and the needs of the t in a nursing facility. Ultant Pharmacist Review, vealed the Second would trigger an the quality indicator report, eded to be reviewed and the d for a gradual dose urse (LPN) #5 was 2021 at 1:10 PM and had been at the facility for d their behaviors were vorse. She stated the ring the day shift but at night hd would breaks things. She as and was able to the hallways and try and s' rooms. She stated the stating they were hungry, so red snacks and hydration ated if the resident was not taff would walk with the he staff did not receive any deal with this resident; they ect the resident. /04/2021 at 10:08 AM was sleeping in their bed The bed was placed in the th no other furniture in the	F	740			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l`´´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	10/04/2021 at 11:26 A was a very got angry, they could stated the resident did much during the day a when the resident bed would punch holes in whatever they could g he had not had any s deal with this resident male CNA, he did not the resident as female An observation on 10 revealed Resident #1 position on the bed w and covered with a st middle of the room. T the sheet rock missing conditioner. A review revealed no document the missing piece of st An observation on 10 revealed Resident #1 position that they wer resident was incohered difficult to arouse. An observation on 10 revealed Resident #1 was pushed against t was covered with a st	Resident #1's record tation of how the air away from the wall. CNA) #6 was interviewed on M. He stated Resident #1 and when the resident be very intimidating. He d not have behaviors as and mostly slept. He stated came 1 , the resident the walls and break get their hands on. He stated becial training on how to the stated since he was a have as much trouble with c CNAs would. 205/2021 at 10:30 AM was curled up in the fetal earing only an 1 meet. The bed was in the here was a large piece of g on the wall above the air of Resident #1's record tation on what happened to theet rock. 205/2021 at 3:45 PM was curled up in the same e in at 10:30 AM. The eart to their surroundings and	F	740			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	: 04/05/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 10/0	; 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
HAMMON [.]	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	the left side of the char bowed forward, and the resident was difficult to mumble words. LPN #7 was interview AM. She stated she was Resident #1 was usual wandering, and at tim combative. She stated refused their medication their their their their their their their their their She stated the staff was and fluids and frequer supervision the resident and other LPN #8 was interview AM. She stated she was spent most of her time behaviors. She stated hallways and tried to a rooms and would bec staff tried redirection. violent and would hit to their head and had as the facility had provide on how to deal with the LPN #5 was interview AM. She stated Reside nights mixed up. She slept during the day a all night. She stated the	ot have an armrest cover on air. The resident's head was heir eyes were closed. The to arouse and would red on 10/06/2021 at 8:20 vorked the night shift and ally up all night, yelling, es would become d the resident frequently ions, finger sticks to check d any type of personal care. rould try redirection and food htly had to provide on for the resident to keep rs safe. red on 10/06/2021 at 9:58 vorked the night shift and e dealing with Resident #1's d the resident frequently ione when the staff. She stated the valls with their fist or saulted the staff. She stated ed no education or training his resident's behaviors. red on 10/06/2021 at 11:20 lent #1 had their days and stated the resident usually ind evening and then was up he resident was violent and to be in the facility.	F	740				
	Resident #1's primary interviewed on 10/06/	/ care physician was 2021 at 2:34 PM. He stated						

If continuation sheet Page 90 of 124

	S FOR MEDICARE &		<i>a</i>			<u>10. 0938-03</u>
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3		С
		315209	B. WING		1	0/06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		0/00/2021
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
F 740	Continued From page	- 00	F 7			
1 740			F 74			
		evaluate and handle the				
		lication, and he dealt with the				
		sues only. He stated with the				
		facility had, it was hard to . He stated the resident				
	•					
	needed more suppor					
	specialized in	vorking on this placement. He				
	stated the resident's	baseline status was being				
	•					
	The Social Service D	irector (SSD) was				
		/2021 at 2:58 PM. She				
		as being seen by the				
		justments. She stated she				
		nore suitable placement for				
		having issues with finding a				
		cept the resident. The SSD				
		een in Resident #1's room				
		servations were made of the				
		the surveyor, the SSD stated				
		about the condition of the				
		described the room as bleak				
		lisrepair. She stated she was				
	not sure what type of	-				
		Resident #1's behaviors. The				
	•	going to resubmit for a Level				
		bleted but said it would be				
		esident had a diagnosis of				
		·				
	The Nursing Home A	dministrator (NUA) was				
		dministrator (NHA) was /2021 at 4:54 PM. He stated				
		t #1's room almost every day				
		e condition the room was in.				
		t destroyed something in the				
		maintenance must go in and				
		lent #1 was a big person and				

If continuation sheet Page 91 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING_					C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	walls. He stated the re- crisis center, but it is a and most times the cr resident is stable and they have stated they have stated they had done the staff on how to de not done any specific Resident #1's behavior The Director of Nursir on 10/06/2021 at 5:25 #1 was being manage came to the facility, a medication changes t #1's behaviors aware of any specific received on how to de behaviors. She stated find alternative placer the meantime the state non-pharmacological resident, including sp bringing them out of the to watch television. An attempt was made 10/06/2021 at 4:30 Pl response. A review of the facility	esident was sent to the not for long-term placement, risis center says that the sends them back because their behavior is not their commit them. The NHA general education with all al with behaviors but had training on how to deal with ors. and (DON) was interviewed of PM. She stated Resident ed by the that not that they were making that they were making o try and address Resident to try and address Resident to the facility was trying to ment for the resident, but in ff would try different interventions to calm the eaking to them in their ring food and drink, and their room to the dining area e to contact the the facility with no W and 6:00 PM with no try spolicy, "Behavior vised 05/2020, indicated, "It cility to provide an bach for the care of problem behavioral d lead to negative	F7	740				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 92 of 124

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	EY
			A. BUILDING		C	
		315209	B. WING		10/06/20	21
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	43 N	N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
			HA	MMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COM E APPROPRIATE	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 740	Continued From page	e 92	F 740			
	Residents demonstra	ating change/s in behavior				
		ensure that appropriate				
		ded, are instituted in a timely eed to be assessed for				
		iggers for the behavior				
	-	tors and environmental				
		s. Behavioral symptoms and				
	approaches should b	•				
		of care and communicated other departments, as				
	appropriate."	other departments, do				
	Now Jorsov Administ	rative Code § 8:39-5.1(d)				
F 758	· ·	/chotropic Meds/PRN Use	F 758		11/5/	/21
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)					
	§483.45(e) Psychotro	onic Drugs				
		hotropic drug is any drug that				
	affects brain activities	s associated with mental				
		vior. These drugs include,				
		, drugs in the following				
	categories: (i) Anti-psychotic;					
	(ii) Anti-depressant;					
	(iii) Anti-anxiety; and					
	(iv) Hypnotic					
	Based on a compreh	ensive assessment of a				
	resident, the facility n	nust ensure that				
	§483.45(e)(1) Reside	ents who have not used				
		re not given these drugs				
		n is necessary to treat a				
	in the clinical record;	diagnosed and documented				
	\$483.45(e)(2) Reside	ents who use psychotropic				
	drugs receive gradua		1			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 93 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		LETED
		315209	B. WING			C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	behavioral intervention contraindicated, in an drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Resider psychotropic drugs p unless that medication diagnosed specific co in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN o are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the a prescribing practition appropriate for the PI beyond 14 days, he of rationale in the resider indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN o drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the a prescribing practition the appropriateness of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev policy review, it was of failed to ensure one (residents reviewed w medicate facility failed to monit monitor the effectiver	ens, unless clinically a effort to discontinue these ents do not receive ursuant to a PRN order in is necessary to treat a pondition that is documented and rders for psychotropic drugs a. Except as provided in attending physician or er believes that it is RN order to be extended or she should document their ent's medical record and for the PRN order. rders for anti-psychotic 4 days and cannot be attending physician or er evaluates the resident for of that medication. T is not met as evidenced iew, interviews, and facility determined that the facility Resident #3) of three ere free from unnecessary tions. Specifically, the facility er monitoring for the use of a ion for Resident #3. The	F 7	 Resident#3 is no longer a the facility. All residents on medications have the potentia affected by this deficient pract 	I to be tice. medications te monitoring Iready in : records is s and	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	/ APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>). 0938-0391</u>	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l`´´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY	
			A. BUILDI	NG _		,	_	
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
	ION CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND REALTHCARE		н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	Х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE	
IAG					DEFICIENCY)			
F 758	Continued From page	94	F	758				
					medication.			
	1. A review of the rec	ord revealed the facility						
		with diagnoses which			3. The facility policy on psychotropic			
	included				medications was reviewed and was			
					considered to be in compliance with sta	ate		
	of the admission Mini	. A review			and federal guidelines.			
	assessment, dated	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			The staff educator will educate nursing			
		nterview for Mental Status			staff on ensuring residents are free			
		of , which indicated the			unnecessary medications			
	resident had	. The			The in-service will focus specifically on			
	resident had behavior				ensuring proper monitoring for the use	of		
	and	, with an			medication including			
	continuously present	that was A further review of the MDS			behavior monitoring, effectiveness monitoring, and side effect monitoring.			
	revealed the resident				monitoring, and side cheet monitoring.			
		ple for activities of daily			4. The DON/ designee will audit a			
	living (ADL), and the i	resident took an			random sample of residents on			
		tion seven of seven days			psychotropic medications for monitorin	g of		
	during the assessmer	nt period.			side effects, target behaviors, and			
	A roviow of the admis	sion physician orders, dated			effectiveness of interventions/ medications weekly x 4 weeks, then			
		orders for			monthly until compliance is met.			
	2	an medication)						
		. The order indicated to give			The results of these audits will be			
		n the morning for behaviors.			submitted at QAPI.			
	There was also an or	_						
		o give one tablet by mouth at			The DON is responsible for execution	and		
	bedtime for behaviors	5.			monitoring of this POC			
	A review of the comp	uterized physician orders						
	(CPO) for	revealed the following:						
		e one tablet by mouth in the						
	morning for behavior.	This was ordered on						
		······································						
	- mg. Giv bedtime for behavior.	/e one tablet by mouth at						
			1					

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	ITON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		H	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	There were no orders behaviors or for side of medication. A further review of the revealed the diagnose and the diagnose and the diagnose on the review of the Consu- Review, dated diagnosis for other recommendation monitoring behaviors A review of Resident were no consents for medication to review taking A review of the compu- revealed medication to revealed medicate with goals to show de and symptoms of behaviors, and following: to give medicate physician, monitor an effectiveness, educate measures, sleep pro- lifestyle changes that sleep, gradual dose re- indicated, the medicate (MAR) for received one tablet of	a to monitor specific effects of the second second second	F	758			

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 96 of 124

		D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/05/2023
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/) 06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON [®]	TON CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		8 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 0803	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	mg by m There was no behavior for side effects of the documented on the M A review of the treatm (TAR) for monitoring or monitor of a mean bein A review of Resident a 10/04/2021 revealed behaviors by the nurs documentation was denotes, as to what was further review of the re documentation of non- interventions being at A review of a physicial at the resident was asking for nurse reported that the occurring since admiss was to offer supportiv mean being at A review of a muse regimen. A review of a muse regimen.	outh at bedtime at 9:00 PM. or monitoring or monitoring use of a being AR. tent administration record revealed no behavior ing side effects for the use ag documented. #3's medical record on very little documentation of ing staff. Most of the one in physician progress a reported by nursing staff. A ecord revealed no -pharmacological tempted. In progress note, dated the resident was beam time of the visit. The or their spouse and the is behavior had been ssion. It indicated the plan e care and continue with the beam admission to the facility significance to warrant a c . It indicated the ar to need or desire at the facility and was not	F 758				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 97 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>, </u>	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	for help and when asl yelling, the resident s The note indicated the resident yelled out all the resident had had admission. The plan were resident's mg at bedtime for There was no docume progress note that the party was notified of t medication. There was that non-pharmacolog attempted before increpsychotropic medicat A review of the CPO for orders for Resident # to mg in the morning revealed Resides medication as per the A review of a progress revealed the resident Nurse Practitioner (Nureceived to hold the bo one day. A review of a physicial wheelchair with the resident wheelchair with their of them briefly when the	ked why the resident was tated they were not yelling. e nursing staff reported the night for their spouse, and this behavior since was to increase the mg in the morning and the main in the physician e resident's responsible he increase in the as also no documentation gical interventions were easing the resident's ion for the main of the main of the as main of the main of the as and mg at bedtime on iew of the MAR for the main orders. s note, dated the physician orders. s note, dated for the unit manager notified the P) and an order was bedtime dose of the main of the and main of the main of the physician orders and the physician orders and the physician order was bedtime dose of the main of the physician order was bedtime dose of the main of the physician order was bedtime dose of the main of the physician order was bedtime dose of the main of the physician order was bedtime dose of the main of the main of the physician order was bedtime dose of the main o	F	758			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 98 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315209	B. WING				_ 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	A review of the MAR to the bedtime dose of A review of a physicial revealed participate in any ther worsening	the bedtime dose of the resident. for confirmed mg was held on an progress note, dated the resident was not able to rapy that day due to indicated a was eeting note, dated the resident had multiple at at night and the NP in the control to mg edtime. It indicated the ed the resident may be due to so the was held, and the tive. Documentation refused to have labs drawn.	F	758			
	for MAR medication at 9:00 AN	According to the R, the resident received this M and 5:00 PM.					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 99 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	A review of another p dated , rev screaming and yelling resident continued to and was being monito A review of a compre- dated , rev decreased , rev mg tablet for a tota and diagnosis for the was not changed. A review of a physicial screaming and outbur continued , revealed screaming and outbur continued , revealed resident spent most of when awake, sometin indicated the resident bedtime. A review of a progres	hysician progress note, vealed nursing reported less g by the resident and the take for twice daily ored for	F	758			

If continuation sheet Page 100 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				C 06/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON [®]	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		Н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	given with pos resident ceased callin A review of a Dischar , revealed stay at the facility, the placement on nighttime. During an interview of Physician Assistant (F one who increased R on reports she receive She stated she would behaviors to be docur stated when she receive resident being letharg over the phone to a n of the phone to a n of the phone to a n of the stated she did no the order was put into she stated she did no the order was put into she did not talk to the increasing the medicat During an interview w PM, the Social Servic was not involved with medications, and the a factor for the stated in a concern are	s note, dated , , was calling out and was sitive effects. It indicated the g out thereafter. ge Summary History, dated that during the resident's e resident required due to screaming out at n 10/06/2021 at 1:37 PM, PA) #1 stated she was the esident #3's based ed from the nursing staff. have expected those mented somewhere. She ived a phone call about the pic, she gave a verbal order urse to decrease the dose of the gave the order to, but t follow up on it to ensure the system. PA #1 stated resident's family about ation.	F	758			
	During an interview o	n 10/06/2021 at 5:25 PM,					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 101 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE	ЭЕ		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	the Director of Nursin consents were neede medications and DON stated if the resi hospital with orders for medication, then cons Consents also did not the dose of a medicat nurse assigned to the responsible to obtain needed. She stated th party should be notifie change in the residen behavior monitoring s medication being use monitoring for anxiety psychosis with an behavior monitoring s the MARs, otherwise behaviors by exception baseline). She stated medications should be documented on the M The DON stated behave resident would be door Medication and every not have a routine she started working a to 4 months ago. She building once so far a be done every three r she stated they had n were going to do it go The DON stated non- interventions should be	g (DON) stated that d for the use of any trial medications. The dent was admitted from the or a state sent was not required. the need to be updated when the resident would be a consent when it was he resident's responsible ad anytime there was a t's medications. She stated hould be specific to the d by the resident, such as twith an anti-anxiety or stated though be documented on the facility charted on (only when different than side effects of te monitored and tARs. aviors specific to the cumented on the six months. The facility did Pharm meeting when t the facility approximately 3 stated they did the whole nd the meeting needed to nonths or as needed but ot planned on how they ing forward.	F	758				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 102 of 124

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-03: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 315209 B. WING C NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETIO DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 102 interventions could include redirection, offering food or fluids, or changing the resident's environment. F 758		-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 315209 B. WING Of Odd/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE AN WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION DATE F 758 Continued From page 102 interventions could include redirection, offering food or fluids, or changing the resident's F 758 F 758	STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 758 Continued From page 102 interventions could include redirection, offering F 758			315209	B. WING _				-
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE F 758 Continued From page 102 interventions could include redirection, offering food or fluids, or changing the resident's F 758 F 758	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION DATE F 758 Continued From page 102 interventions could include redirection, offering food or fluids, or changing the resident's F 758 F 758 Continued From page 102 F 758	HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE					
interventions could include redirection, offering food or fluids, or changing the resident's	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
The DON stated Resident #3 had behaviors of calling out for the spouse during the night and resisting care. She stated the second the resident to have increased but when it caused the resident to have increased back down to the original dose. She stated she was surprised to learn the resident was still on the increased dose. A review of Resident #3's electronic medical record (EMR) revealed no Medication Evaluation was completed for Resident #3. A review of the facility's policy titled, "Medication" Evaluation was completed for Resident #3. A review of the facility's policy titled, "Medication" Evaluation was completed for resident #3. A review of the facility's policy titled, "Medication" Evaluation was completed for resident suffering from mental illness. The facility supports the goal of determining the underlying cause of behavioral symptoms so the appropriate use of environmental, medical, and/or behavioral interventions, as well as psychopharmacological medications can be utilized to meet the needs of the individual resident." A review of the facility's policy titled, "Behavior Management," last revised 05/2020, revealed, "It is the policy of the facility to provide an interdisciplinary approach for the care of residents who exhibit problem behavioral symptoms which could lead to negative consequences for themselves or others. Residents demostrating change/s in behavior	F 758	interventions could in food or fluids, or char environment. The DON stated Resi calling out for the spo resisting care. She sta increased but when it increased but when it intervention was comp a review of the facility Medication," last revis facility supports the a psychopharmacologic therapeutic and enab from mental illness. T of determining the un symptoms so the app environmental, medic interventions, as well medications can be u the individual residen A review of the facility Management," last revis is the policy of the faci interdisciplinary appro- residents who exhibit symptoms which coul consequences for the	And the redirection, offering nging the resident's addent #3 had behaviors of buse during the night and tated the was t caused the resident to have the thought the medication down to the original dose. surprised to learn the the increased dose. #3's electronic medical ed no was to learn the the increased dose. #3's electronic medical ed no was policy titled, " seed 07/2019, revealed, "The appropriate use of c medications that are bling for resident suffering The facility supports the goal nderlying cause of behavioral propriate treatment of cal, and/or behavioral I as psychopharmacological utilized to meet the needs of nt." y's policy titled, "Behavior evised 05/2020, revealed, "It cility to provide an to ach for the care of t problem behavioral Id lead to negative emselves or others.	F	758			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 103 of 124

-		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI	ES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG			PLETED C
		315209	B. WING				06/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMONTON CENTER	R FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
manner. B shall be pl care and c other depa should be psychotropA policy re the facilityF 812SS=FF 812SS=FSS=FGFR(s): 48 §483.60(i) The facility§483.60(i) approved o state or loc (i) This ma from local l and local l (ii) This pri facilities from gardens, s safe growi (iii) This pri from consu §483.60(i) serve food standards This REQU by: Based on	ns, as need ehavioral s aced in the ommunicat intments, as monitored b bic meds." lated to con but the fact by Administrice (1) - Procur or consider cal authorition of consider consider consider cal authorition of consider consider cal authorition of consider consider consider cal authorition of consider consi	ded, are instituted in a timely ymptoms and approaches resident-specific plan of ted to the care staff and s appropriate. Residents for potential side effects of hsents was requested from cility did not provide a policy. rative Code § 8:39-29.3(1) ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) ry requirements. re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, es. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State	F 7		1.		11/5/21

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 104 of 124

	S FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 0/06/2021
JAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		0/00/2021
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	-	
AMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 104	F 81	2		
	Administrative Code sanitation, it was dete			DA #1, DA #2, DA #3, DA #4 were issued hairnets.	, and DA #5	
	kitchen and consume food and store personal belongings away from food preparation and storage areas. This deficient practice could put the 179 residents who received meals from the			DA #1 was counseled to not food in the kitchen. The food were immediately removed.		
	-	sk for nausea, vomiting, and		The backpack was removed kitchen in a secure employee		
	Findings included:			2.		
	indicates, "(c) The fo	24-2.4, Hygienic practices llowing requirements shall ts: 1. Except as provided in		All residents have the potent affected by this deficient prac		
	(c)2 below, food emp	loyees shall wear hair ts, hair coverings or nets,		Based on resident record rev was no signs or symptoms o		
	hair, that are designe	clothing that covers body ad and worn to effectively contacting exposed food,		illness therefore there was no resident affected by this defice 3.		
	-	nsils, linens; and unwrapped		The staff educator will give a to all dietary staff on food pro		
	1. An observation on	10/02/2021 at 11:55 AM		prepare and serve sanitary for in-service will specifically for	ood. The us on	
	after delivering a mea hairnet on. His hair w	e (DA) #1 entered the kitchen al cart to the hall with no vas approximately a half inch		ensuring kitchen staff is wear while in the kitchen. The in-s include the requirement of no	ervice will ot eating or	
	DA #4 and DA #5 we setting up meal trays	ation revealed DA #2, DA #3, re on the tray line plating and . They were not wearing any DA's hair was approximately h long.		drinking while in the kitchen a personal items must be store location outside of the kitche	ed in a safe	
	During an interview c	on 10/02/2021 at 12:00 PM,		4.		
		not been told to wear a		The administrator/ Designee weekly random audits of the ensure hairnets are worn, no	kitchen to	
	-	on 10/02/2021 at 12:02 PM, was the only one wearing a		are consumed in the kitchen, personal items are stored in	, and	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 105 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MI II TID	LE CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		B	· · ·	PLETED	
					C 10/06/202		
		315209	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 105	F 81	2			
	following the rules. Sl Assistant Manager's	rest of the staff were not he further stated it was the responsibility to enforce the & Nutrition Services Director e.		employee location outside of The audits will be completed weeks and then monthly until is met.	weekly x 4		
	During an interview o the Assistant Manage have hairnets on in th out. He stated the sta	n 10/02/2021 at 3:32 PM, er stated his staff did not ne kitchen because they ran aff currently had hairnets on aff member into storage to		The results of these audits wi presented at QAPI.	ll be		
	the FNSD stated he e wear a hair covering kitchen. He further sta a hair covering in the	n 10/03/2021 at 9:21 AM, expected all kitchen staff to at all times when in the ated it was important to wear kitchen, so no food was meone's hair during food ng.					
	the Administrator stat	n 10/05/2021 at 10:13 AM, ed he expected all kitchen t when in the kitchen and in as.					
	Infection Control in F 05/2019, revealed, "S such as hats, hair cov body hair to keep hai	y's policy titled, "General ood and Nutrition," revised Staff shall wear hair restraints verings or nets that covers r from contacting exposed nt, utensils, or linens."					
	indicates, "(a) The fol apply to eating, drinki Except as provided u employee shall only e	24-2.4, Hygienic Practices, llowing requirements shall ing, or using tobacco: 1. nder (a)2 below, an eat, drink, or use any form of ce with the New Jersey					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 106 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	0: 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION			SURVEY DLETED
		315209	B. WING					06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
HAMMON		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD B D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Smoke-Free Air Act a 3D-64 and the rules p designated areas whe exposed food, clean e unwrapped single ser or other items needing 2. An observation on revealed DA #1 picke box stored on top of t ate it while walking ar food preparation area revealed a backpack next to the toaster. An observation on 10 revealed DA #1 drink drinks stored on top of tray line. During an interview of DA #1 stated he was food or drinks in the k drinks should not be s #1 then stated he forg drink in the kitchen. During an interview o the FNSD stated staff drinks in designated a preparation area. He to keep personal food food preparation area cross contamination of sources. The FNSD stated staff	tt N.J.S.A. 26:3D-55 through promulgated thereunder, in ere the contamination of equipment, utensils, linens, vice and single-use articles, g protection cannot result." 10/02/2021 at 3:35 PM ed up a slice of pizza from a he toaster in the kitchen and round the steam table and a. Further observation on the preparation table //02/2021 at 3:40 PM from one of two personal of the milk cooler next to the n 10/02/2021 at 3:40 PM, told not to consume any kitchen. He further stated stored on the milk cooler. DA got he should not eat or n 10/03/2021 at 9:21 AM, f should consume food and areas, not in the food then stated it was important d and drinks away from the as to minimize potential of resident food from outside stated personal belongings r purses should be stored in	F	812				

If continuation sheet Page 107 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/05/2023 M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315209	B. WING _			10	C / 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			N WHITE HORSE PIKE MMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 880 SS=E	During an interview of the Administrator rever the food preparation a He further stated food belongings should no being prepared. A review of the facility Appearance and Hyg 10/2019, revealed, "F stored in designated a items. At no time are service, warewashing Food will be consume New Jersey Administr Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)) §483.80 Infection Con The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable di	n 10/05/2021 at 2:31 PM, ealed staff should not eat in areas or near the tray line. d, drinks, and personal t be stored where food was /'s policy titled, "Staff iene Policy," revised Personal belongings shall be area for storage of these they to be in production, g or food storage areas. ed in designated areas only." rative Code § 8:39-17.2(g) & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and hent and to help prevent the hsmission of communicable ns. orevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying, ig, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, ors, and other individuals		312			12/29/21

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 108 of 124

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING				(10/	06/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMON [.]	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted according accepted national star §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicabi infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tran to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and durat depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possible circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens.	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other can spread to other can spread to other can spread of infections; in possible incidents of se or infections should be ismission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct a or their food, if direct ne disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F 8	80				
	Personnel must hand	le, store, process, and						

		MEDICAID SERVICES				D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		315209	B. WING		10	/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
		ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	TON GENTER TOR REIN			HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 109	F 88	30		
		s to prevent the spread of				
	IPCP and update thei This REQUIREMENT	view. lct an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. ī is not met as evidenced				
	by: Complaint Intake #N	J148720		1. Identified facility staff (C. C.N.A. #9, C.N.A. #10, C.N.A		
	determined that the fa	ns and interviews, it was acility failed to ensure the		wearing their masks appropr touching their masks, and pu	iately, Illing down	
	facility followed prope procedures to preven			their masks to talk to each of residents were counseled wi		
	COVID-19 virus throu			corrective action initiated.	Infinitediate	
		ty failed to ensure staff wore		C.N.A. #11 was educated on	performing	
		and ensured hand hygiene		hand hygiene during meal pa		
		service. This deficient		NP#2 and the social work dir		
		ntial to affect all residents in		educated on performing han		
	-	red during the COVID-19		after touching the front of the		
	pandemic.			2. All residents have the pote		
	Findings included:			affected by this deficient prac 3. Corporate policies titles C		
	_			Outbreak Management and		
	-	were made throughout the		Control policies were reviewe		
		21 through 10/06/2021 of		The Regional Director of Clir		
	facility staff not wearing	•		Operations held an Ad Hoc C		
		ng their masks, and pulling		in which a review of the defic	•	
	down their masks to t	forming hand hygiene		occurred with a root cause a developed, and corrective a	•	
	afterwards.	isting hand hygione		developed, and concerve a developed including but not l audits.		
	Specific observations	included the following:		DIRECTED PLAN OF EDUC	ATION	
	- On 10/02/2021 at 9:	45 AM, Certified Nursing		The Regional Consultant Bo		
		nd CNA #10 were observed		in Infection Control educated		
		or Hall with the bottom		deficiency, contributing facto		
		sks hanging below their		to infection control practices		
	chins. This hallway (the			focusing on appropriate wea		
	the isolation rooms to	or residents with unknown		masks, performing hand hyg	iene atter	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 110 of 124

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
DILANOI	CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDIN	G		
		045000				С
		315209	B. WING			0/06/2021
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
AMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
				HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
				DEFICIE	ENCY)	
F 000		440				
F 880	Continued From page	e 110	F 8			
	COVID-19 status.			touching the front of a fa		
		02 PM, CNA #11 was		proper hand hygiene du	•	
		r mask under her nose.		The facility shall provide	0	
	- On 10/02/2021 at 5:			to appropriate staff and		
	·	served passing dinner trays		competency by the DON director, or Infection Pre		
		l with no hand hygiene being f in between passing the		follows:	ventionist, as	
	trays, and no hand hy	· -		1. Module 1 -Infection	Dravantian 8	
		ents prior to them receiving		Control Program	Frevention &	
		was observed to assist a		https://www.train.org/ma	in/course/1081350	
		alk out of the room and		/		
	down the hallway to u			Provide the training to: T	online staff and	
	-	y, then proceed to get		infection preventionist		
	another tray out of the					
	another resident with			2. CDC COVID-19 Pre	evention Messages	
	hygiene.	P		for Front Line Long-Term	•	
		18 PM, a kitchen staff		COVID-19 Out!	-	
		d walking down the hallway		https://youtu.be/7srwrF9	MGdw	
		rt with his mask below his		Provide the training to: F	Frontline staff	
				3. CDC COVID-19 Pre	evention Messages	
	Unit Manager (UM) #	4 was interviewed on		for Front Line Long-Term	n Care Staff:	
		M. She stated the last part of		Clean Hands		
	any COVID positive r	r was their red wing, where esidents resided, and the the stheir stheir		https://youtu.be/xmYMU training to: Frontline staf		
		pected COVID residents,		4. CDC COVID-19 Pre	vention Messages	
		ons, resided. She stated this		for Front Line Long-Term		
		e from the residents of the		PPE Correctly for COVII		
		fire doors remaining shut.		https://youtu.be/YYTATw		
	She stated they did n			Provide the training to: F	-	
		Wing and had 10 residents				
		ie to being new admissions		5. Nursing Home Infec	tion Preventionist	
		the hospital. She stated the		Training Course Module		
		5 masks and eye protection		https://www.train.org/cdo		
		and then gown and gloves		8.03/		
		ore entering a resident's		Provide the training to: T	opline staff and	
	room.			infection preventionist		

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 111 of 124

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE O THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	Continued From page	a 111	F 88	20	
	PM. The CNA was ob with the bottom strap She stated she was a	ewed on 10/03/2021 at 3:30 oserved wearing her mask hanging below her chin. assigned to the for floor Hall he stated she wore an N95		 6. Nursing Home Infect Training Course Module https://www.train.org/mai 6/ Provide the training to: A 	7 -Hand Hygiene in/course/108180
n e w s	mask whenever she wask whenever she wask on that hall. Seducated on the prop	worked because she was he stated she had been er way to wear a mask but		topline staff and infection preventionist	
	strap around her necl	e did not put the bottom k like she was supposed to. ved on 10/04/2021 at 11:26		7. Nursing Home Infect Training Course Module Infection Control Infection Provide training to: all sta	6A Principles of n Control Training
	AM. The CNA was ob strap of his mask han	aging below his chin. He rained on the appropriate		8. Nursing Home Infect	preventionist.
	way to wear the masl	κ, but he had to pull it down uld get hot, and it was easier		Training Course Module Transmission Based Pre- /www.train.org/main/cour Provide the training to: A	6B - Principles of cautions https: / ˈs.e/1081805/
	on 10/04/2021 at 2:05	ng (DON) was interviewed 5 PM. The DON stated the		topline Staff and infection	
	wear their masks and be used in the differe stated the staff should	ted on the proper way to I what PPE supplies should nt parts of the building. She d be using hand sanitizer in		4. Infection Preventionist perform Covid-19 infection including observation of a COVID 19 requirements	on control rounds, adherence to for wearing
	should be washing th tray that they touched	h resident's meal trays and eir hands after every third d. She stated all residents d assisted with hand hygiene their meals.		masks and performing ha touching the front of a fac Observation of meal pass hand hygiene requiremen observed daily x 4 weeks weeks and then monthly	ce mask. s and adhering to nts will be s, and weekly x 4
	was observed touchir	PM, Nurse Practitioner #1 ng the front of her mask rforming hand hygiene		is met. The results of these obse submitted at QAPI	
		d touching the front of her out performing hand hygiene			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 112 of 124

				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED C
	315209	B. WING		10	/06/2021
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE				
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page	112	F 8	80		
PM. He stated the sta proper way to wear th started re-educating t New Jersey Administr	ff had been educated on the eir masks, but they had he staff on 10/05/2021. rative Code § 8:39-19.4				
	ary/Comfortable Environ	F 9	21		11/5/21
The facility must prov sanitary, and comfort residents, staff and th This REQUIREMENT	ide a safe, functional, able environment for e public.				
Based on observation review, it was determin maintain a physical pl in both resident rooms evidenced by holes in damages, ice machin and/or damaged base spotted substance gro	ined that the facility failed to ant that was in good repair s and in common areas as the walls, water leak es in disrepair, missing boards, and a black owing in an ice machine		floor dining/activities room: the holes in the wall under the TV repaired; the missing baseboards and missi moldings were replaced.	were ng	
Findings included:	es/Dining Room:		The ice machine was repaired and		
dining/activities room, TV were observed, as baseboards (cove bas the wall located appro- floor. The edge of the	holes in the wall under the well as missing se), and missing molding on oximately 3 feet up from the molding appeared to be		The cove base around the edge of wall was replaced, the wall where base should have been was repair shower room: The water was cleaned from the fl	a cove red. oor.	
	S FOR MEDICARE & I DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON CENTER FOR REH/ SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page The NHA was intervie PM. He stated the state proper way to wear the started re-educating t New Jersey Administr Safe/Functional/Sanit CFR(s): 483.90(i) \$483.90(i) Other Envit The facility must provisanitary, and comfortate residents, staff and the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determine maintain a physical plit in both resident roomst evidenced by holes in damages, ice machine and/or damaged base spotted substance grown area. This deficient prise affect all residents. Findings included: I. On 10/05/2021 at 1 dining/activities room, TV were observed, as baseboards (cove base the wall located appro- floor. The edge of the	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 112 The NHA was interviewed on 10/06/2021 at 5:10 PM. He stated the staff had been educated on the proper way to wear their masks, but they had started re-educating the staff on 10/05/2021. New Jersey Administrative Code § 8:39-19.4 Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i) §483.90(i) Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and policy review, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain a physical plant that was in good repair in both resident rooms and in common areas as evidenced by holes in the walls, water leak damages, ice machines in disrepair, missing and/or damaged base boards, and a black spotted substance growing in an ice machine area. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents. Filoor, Activities/Dining Room:	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN 315209 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE D PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PRETIX TAG Continued From page 112 F 8 The NHA was interviewed on 10/06/2021 at 5:10 PM. He stated the staff had been educated on the proper way to wear their masks, but they had started re-educating the staff on 10/05/2021. F 9 New Jersey Administrative Code § 8:39-19.4 Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i) F 9 §483.90(i) Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and policy review, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain a physical plant that was in good repair in both resident rooms and in common areas as evidenced by holes in the walls, water leak damages, ice machines in disrepair, missing and/or damaged base boards, and a black spotted substance growing in an ice machine area. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents. Findings included: Floor, Activities/Dining Room: 1. On 10/05/2021 at 10:10 AM in the floor dining/activities room, holes in the wall under the TV were observed, as well as missing baseboards (cove base), and missing molding on the wall lo	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 9: DECENSION (1) PROVIDERSUPPLERVICUA 315209 8: WING ROULDER OR SUPPLIER (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION TON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REQUIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CONDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REQUIATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION; PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE PARE DECEMPTING INFORMATION; REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION; TAG REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION; PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE PARE DECEMPTING INFORMATION; Continued From page 112 F 880 Continued From page 112 F 880 New Jersey Administrative Code § 8:33-19.4 Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i) F 921 S483 90(i) Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a sef, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This RECURREMENT is not met as evidenced by: In the daility failed to maintain a physical plant that was in good repair in both resident rooms and in common areas as envidenced by holes in the wall water leak damages, loce machines in derspeair, missing and/or damaged base boards, and a black spotted substance growing in an ice machine rarea. This deficient pra	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB N DP GERICENCIES (X) PROVIDERSUPPLEXCUA (Z) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (D) DEFICIENCIES STREET ADDRESS, GTV, STATE .2P CODE 315208 8 WING 10 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GTV, STATE .2P CODE 43 W WITF HORSE PIKE 10 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GTV, STATE .2P CODE 43 W WITF HORSE PIKE 10 REAL DEPICENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FREEX FREEX CONSERVERTER FLAN OF CORRECTION NO 80807 Continued From page 112 F880 FREEX FREEX CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT DEFICIENCY Continued From page 112 F 880 F 921 CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY Continued From page 112 F 880 F 921 F 921 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT DEFICIENCY Continued From page 112 F 880 F 921 F 921 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT DOT DEFICIENCY Continued From page 112 F 880 F 921 F 921 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT DOT DEFICIENCY Continued From page 112 F 880 F 921 F 921 CROSS-REFERENCENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DOT

Event ID: EKKF11

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 113 of 124

PRINTED: 04/05/2023

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: FORM A OMB NO. (APPROVED
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	JRVEY
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06	6/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	conducted with the ho and the assistant main The tour started on the the activities/dining ro concern that were ide molding, missing base holes in the wall. The also the acting mainter he and the AMD to do facility and it was too Floor, Wing 2. On 10/05/2021 at 1 observed. The wall be gouged through to the On 10/05/2021 at app was observed of The gouges in the wai identified. The HKD a interviewed. The AMD identify a better produce also stated that if he hold it would have been fix AMD stated they mad	 pproximately 6 feet of missing. 2:40 PM to 4:40 PM, a pponding interviews were pusekeeping director (HKD) netenance director (AMD). floor at 3:40 PM in om. The first areas of ntified were the missing board (cove bases), and HKD stated that he was mance director. It was just all the maintenance in the much. g: 0:13 AM, Room was whind the resident's bed was a sheet rock. roximately 3:43PM, Room with the HKD and the AMD. Il behind the bed were nd the AMD were then o stated he needed to ct to protect the wall. He nad been made aware of it, ed. Both the HKD and the erounds of the facility	F 921	The Wing hallway linoleum floo outside the shower room was rep Room The two large holes in the wall be door were repaired. The wall to the left of the window room was repaired; The exposed ventilation pipe was repaired. The packaged terminal air conditi (PTAC) unit and the sheet rock w repaired. The furniture in the room was rep The toilet paper holder, toilet pap mirror, faucets were replaced. The call light was repaired. Room The call light was repaired Room the call number is the hand rail in the was repaired The machine room h repaired and closed off for access Room the ceiling tiles were replaced; the wallpaper was replaced. Room the cransition/thresh was repaired.	paired. ehind the in the in the in the in the sioner ras placed. er, hallway has been s. re aced; the sition old piece	
	hallways every day. T depended on an onlin can be initiated by an	e work order system that y employee in the facility entified a maintenance		Room bed cubicle curtai replaced. The water leak was rep The ceiling tiles were replaced. T upper portion of the window casir repaired. The window was replace 2. All residents have potential to affected by this deficient practice	paired; The ng was ced. o be	

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 114 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES) <u>. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315209	B. WING			10/	C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
					3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From page	9 114	F	921			
	1.0				Environmental rounds were completed	by	
	3 At 10.23 AM on 10	/05/2021, the room for the			the administrator, AMD, and HKD and	-	
		r was observed. The ice			identified in need of repairs were ident		
		ed to be held together with			and addressed. Additional areas were	nou	
		machine appeared to have a			reviewed for any evidence of: holes in	the	
		n it. The cove base around			walls, water leak damages, ice machin		
		as missing, and there were			in disrepair, missing and/or damaged		
	•	e a cove base should have			base boards, and black spotted		
	been.				substances.		
					3. The facility's policy titled, "Operati	ons	
	At 3:45 PM on 10/05/2	2021, the floor ice			- Maintenance Logbook" was reviewed		
		oserved with the AMD and			and was in compliance with all state ar		
	the HKD and they we	re interviewed at this time.			federal guidelines.		
	The AMD stated the c	outside technician had					
	duct-taped the maching	ne together so that the			The staff educator will conduct educati	on	
	covers would stay on	tighter and make contacts			with all staff on a safe, functional, sani	tary,	
		as not aware that ice was			and comfortable environment. The		
		d duct tape was porous.			importance of ensuring that the facility		
	The AMD was not abl				remains in good repair and residents'		
		aintained in a clean manner.			rooms and common areas are free of:		
		lor had been out to repair			holes in the walls, water leak damages		
	the machines recently	/.			ice machines in disrepair, missing and		
					damaged base boards, and black spot	ted	
	Floor, -Wing	g:			substances.		
	4. On 10/05/2021 at 1	0:25 AM, the Wing			4. The administrator/ designee will		
	shower room was obs	served. The floor was			conduct environmental rounds weekly	x 4	
	flooded around the co	ommode with about a half			weeks and monthly until compliance is		
	inch of water with a ci	rcumference of			met. The environmental rounds will		
		et around the commode.			evaluate and identify any areas with th		
		over the vanity. The -Wing			following: holes in the walls, water leak	:	
		outside the shower room			damages, ice machines in disrepair,		
	was buckling.				missing and/or damaged base boards,		
					and black spotted substances. Work		
	At 10:30 AM, Room	was observed to have			orders will be placed and repairs will b	e	
		wall behind the door. The			initiated for any identified area. The		
		hape and size of the door			results of these audits will be reported	at	
		d hole was approximately 8"			monthly QAPI		
	round. There was a la	arge portion of the wall					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 115 of 124

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING _				06/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				H	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	hole was about 12" w what appeared to be a window, the packaged (PTAC) unit had been and the sheet rock wa The only piece of furn resident's bed. In the room was missing a ta paper. There was no present on the sink le wash. The resident's of from the wall socket. W broken, the call light r to shut it off. At 10:32 Assistant (CNA) #2 ca stated the resident wa not safe to have items During the tour with th 10/05/2021 at 3:47 PP on the -Wing was st HKD stated they had not working properly a The holes in the walls away from the wall we stated they tried to ke monitor the room, but resident should live." In the -Wing shower stated the toilet must had reported the pool asked why there was the AMD stated he ha	he window in the room; this ide and 16" high, exposing a ventilation pipe. Under the d terminal air conditioner separated from the wall, as exposed with holes in it. iture in the room was the resident's bathroom, the bilet paper holder and toilet mirror, and no faucets were aving the resident no way to call light had been removed When the contact was emained on without a way AM, Certified Nursing ame into Room and a destructive, and it was is in the room.	FS	921			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 116 of 124

PRINTED: 04/05/2023

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315209	B. WING				06/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	turned off. This was o Nursing (DON) at this would have to inform department. At 3:55PM, during the AMD, the call light in was still on. Both the they had not been no properly and not shut Second Floor, A-Wing 6. On 10/05/2021 at 1 outside of Room broken. The remainin sharp and jagged edg fabric had been stuffe corner piece that was Housekeeper (HKS) # the broken handrail. S how long it had been maintenance would n piece ordered. At 3:57 PM, the hand was observed. been repaired since the stated the housekeepen broken handrail, but h pieces to fix it. He wa piece that would make AMD stated the corner	erved to not be able to be beserved by the Director of time. The DON stated she the maintenance e tour with the HKD and the Room for on the -Wing AMD and the HKD stated tified that it was not working ting off. 0:37 AM, the hand railing was observed to be g piece of the railing had yes. It appeared as though d inside the handrail. The broken off was not in sight. 41 was interviewed about She stated she did not know missing, but that eed to be notified and a new railing outside of Room Part of the handrail had he morning tour. The AMD er informed him of the s still missing the corner e the edge smooth. The er piece would need to be I have to find something to e.	F	921				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 117 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 04/05/2023 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		C 10/06/2021		
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
HAMMONTO	ON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	floor with the ice n ice machine was not f disassembled. The ro ceiling tiles, and about observed to have dark of the tiles were hang sagging. A black spot on the tiles and down corner of the room. The also appeared to be g the middle and at the At 4:07 PM, the floor observed with the AM were interviewed at the facility was getting bio machine. When asked was growing on the ca- pipe, the AMD stated would not commit to v have been. Floor, -Wing: 8. On 10/05/2021 at 1 observed. The room v machine room. The ba- was observed to have and several ceiling tile wallpaper had been ta The wallpaper was sa was falling off. In the m near the floor, just out loose cove base/base missing from behind t	05/2021, the room on the machine was observed. The functional and was om was missing about four t five ceiling tiles were k ring stains on them. A few ing down as if they were ted substance was growing the pipe in the rear right he black spotted substance rowing on the same pipe in base. bor ice machine room was D and the HKD and they his time. The HKD stated the ls to replace the broken ice d what the black substance eiling tiles and down the it was mold. The HKD what the substance may 0:48 AM, Room was vas directly behind the ice athroom in Room was e several ceiling tiles missing es with dark ring stains. The aped back up to the wall. agging down the wall as if it room, a corner of the wall iside of the bathroom, had e board, and the wall was	F 921				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 118 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING					C 06/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	-	
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	The missing piece exp At 4:10 PM, Room AMD and the HKD and this time. The AMD are been in that room's ba- time." When asked if weekly rounds, the Hi they could. The AMD that there had been a probably contributing down off the wall and held up by black duct At 4:12 PM, both the a the threshold/transition the hallway was missi and replaced. First Floor, D-Wing: 9. On 10/05/2021 at 1 oriented residents froot surveyor. The room w hole in the mesh of the There had been a wa entered over the wind stained and missing of window. The upper pow was stained and peel had a large crack goin center of the window. had been in that room	the room to the hallway. posed the cement floor. Was observed with the d they were interviewed at and HKD stated they had not athroom in "quite some the room was on their KD stated they did the best stated there was evidence water leak, and that was to the wallpaper sliding why part of it was being tape. AMD and the HKD agreed n piece from the room to ing for Rooms and should have been identified 1:12 AM, two alert and m Room brough the n to the attention of this vas observed. There was a e bed cubicle curtain. ter leak in the room that ow in the room. There were beiling tiles closest to the ortion of the window casing ing. The window on the left ng diagonally through the The residents stated they in for months and	F	921		ENCY)		
	At 4:13 PM, Room	addressed their concerns.						

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 119 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN					FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 106/2021
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			I3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	AMD and the HKD and this time. Both the AM there had been a leak window. It stained the the window, with mos upper window frame. resident in the bed window was broken be into that room, and th prior to the tour. The l to have corporate apprepair person come o Floor, -Wing: 10. On 10/05/2021 at the -Wing hallway, a have been placed the the ceiling. A slow wa At 11:31 AM, the right hallway was unable to magnet because the right hallway was unable to magnet had been puss support the magnet. The disrepair. At 11:32 AM, Room overbed light was har from above the bed. The be water damage, as discoloration of the to The discoloration spa window. The light fixtu	d they were interviewed at ID and the HKD confirmed a in that room above the e ceiling tiles and all around t of the damage around the The alert and oriented spoke up and stated the efore the resident moved at was at least four months HKD stated he would need prove having a window ut to fix it. 11:30 AM at the entrance to a trashcan was observed to re to catch a water leak in ter drip was observed. t fire door to the -Wing b be kept open by the magnet was hanging down surrounding the door shed in and was unable to The sheet rock was in was observed. An nging down by the wires There was what appeared to	F	921			

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 120 of 124

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	ED: 04/05/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING			C I 0/06/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE			
				13 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
HAMMON	ION CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ID TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	Continued From page	9 120	F 921				
		from the wall, leaving a e unit. The baseboard was					
	missing, and there wa	as an extension cord for a ng unit. The extension cord					
	damage, as evidence top frame above the v spanned across the e fixture above the sink lights; two of the three At approximately 11:5 observed. There was damage, as evidence top frame above the v	what appeared to be water d by the discoloration of the vindow. The discoloration ntire window. The light in the bathroom had three e lights were burned out.					
	lights; two of the three	in the bathroom had three lights were burned out.					
	damage, as evidence top frame above the v spanned across the e fixture above the sink	55 AM, Room was what appeared to be water d by the discoloration of the vindow. The discoloration ntire window. The light in the bathroom had three e lights were burned out.					
	HKD and AMD, the be observed. The HKD s main valve and that th notified to approve ha to repair the leak. The leaking for at least a v	e continued tour with the eginning of -Wing was tated there was a leak in a ne corporate office had been aving a contractor come out e AMD stated it had been week.					

UMAN SERVICES					FORM): 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315209	B. WING				C 10/06/2021	
		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	-	
TATION AND HEALTHCARE						
ENT OF DEFICIENCIES BT BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
they were aware of the hanging down and that They stated they had to trock that would hold gnet. If the AMD tried to light to snap back into ould need more tools to w weeks ago there had room causing the of the window frame. of the burned-out lights re. Two of three lights on the -Wing, the they were not aware of ray from the wall. The en reported through the m. The AMD also rotected extension cord onditioner. The HKD ave been allowed in the the light fixture in the e lights burned out. The round on all bathrooms as needed to be ted the upper window ed, plastered, and mage. , the light fixture in the e lights burned out. The round on all bathrooms as needed to be	F	921				
	ICAID SERVICES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 TATION AND HEALTHCARE INT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION) they were aware of the hanging down and that They stated they had to rock that would hold gnet. The AMD tried to ight to snap back into ould need more tools to w weeks ago there had room causing the of the window frame. of the burned-out lights e. Two of three lights otected extension cord onditioner. The HKD ave been allowed in the lights burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be ted the upper window ed, plastered, and mage. , the light fixture in the lights burned out. The round on all bathrooms	ICAID SERVICES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 B. WING TATION AND HEALTHCARE ID TATION AND HEALTHCARE ID ID TATION AND HEALTHCARE ID PREFICIENCIES ID PREFICIENCIES ID PREFICIENCIES ID PREFICIENCIES ID PREFICIENCIES ID PREFICIENCIES ID ID PREFICIENCIES ID	ICAID SERVICES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 B. WING 315209 B. WING S ATATION AND HEALTHCARE INT OF DEFICIENCIES INT HAMD ATAL INT OF DEFICIENCIES INT OF DEFICIENCIES INT OF AMD ATAL INT OF A	ICAID SERVICES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 INT OF DEFICIENCIES INT OF DEFICIENCIES<	ICAID SERVICES PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA DENTFICATION NUMBER: 315209 B. WING TATION AND HEALTHCARE INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT EF PRECEDED BY FULL INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT EF PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 921 The AMD tried to ight to snap back into ould need more tools to weeks ago there had to rook that would hold gnet. If the AMD tried to ight to snap back into ould need more tools to weeks ago there had room causing the of the window frame. of the window frame. If the Uned-out lights e. Two of three lights If the JMMD also otected extension cord onditioner. The HKD ave been allowed in the interpret window ed. plastered, and mage. It he light fixture in the elights burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be sneeded to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light fixture in the elights burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be It he light burned out. The round on all bathrooms s needed to be <td>JMAN SERVICES FORM ICAID SERVICES OMB NC PROVIDER/SUPPLIE/COLA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 D. WING TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG THEY STARE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 98037 INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICIENCY) F 921 F 921</td>	JMAN SERVICES FORM ICAID SERVICES OMB NC PROVIDER/SUPPLIE/COLA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315209 D. WING TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE TATION AND HEALTHCARE INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG THEY STARE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 98037 INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICIENCY) F 921 F 921

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 122 of 124

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 04/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315209	B. WING		_	(10/	C 06/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 0803	37		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	painted to fix the water a broken toilet paper paper was on the floor At 4:30 PM, in Room bathroom had one of AMD stated he needed to see how many light replaced. The AMD in frame needed to be s painted to fix the water identified the blinds w be replaced. He state likely happened when the upper window frant On 10/06/2021 at 5:11 Administrator (NHA) whe was aware that the repairs, but with the to the HKD), they were the everything done, so he some outside contract asked if he was aware growing in the floor stated he knew about but not the black subst invoice from the receat indicated "found water on-site maintenance at water drip." The invoir The NHA stated that at the corporate office, a statement on the invoir Then he added, "Whe	craped, plastered, and er damage. There was also holder, and the roll of toilet r in the bathroom. the light fixture in the three lights burned out. The ed to round on all bathrooms toulbs needed to be adicated the upper window craped, plastered, and er damage. The HKD ere stained and needed to d the water stains most the water leaked around me. 0 PM, the Nursing Home was interviewed. He stated e facility needed some wo employees (the AMD and not going to be able to get e was now trying to bring in tors to assist. This surveyor e of the black substance or ice machine room, and he stains on the ceiling tiles, stance. He reviewed an nt ice machine vendor that r drip from ceiling, informed about mold growth due to ce was dated 1000 . all invoices went straight to and he was not aware of the ice, nor did maintenance ment from the repairman. en did the ice machine n expert on mold? I'll have to	F 92				

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 123 of 124

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 10/06/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10,	00/2021
HAMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE			3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			H	IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From page	∋ 123	F	921			
	The facility's policy tit	led, "Operations -					
	Maintenance Logbool	k," dated second , revealed, chnicians are trained and					
		s kiosk at least once a day in					
		f their morning building rs are encouraged to write a					
	request in this electro	nic kiosk when they see or					
	notice something in the repaired or addressed	ne building that needs to be					
	department."	d by the maintenance					
	New Jersey Administ	rative Code § 8:39-32.1(a)					

Facility ID: NJ60113

If continuation sheet Page 124 of 124

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION (>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		С	
		060113	B. WING	B. WING		
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND H	IITE HORSE PIKE NTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
		720, NJ148438, NJ148225, 6, NJ146520, and NJ145242				
	TYPE OF SURVEY:	Complaint Survey				
	The facility is not in s all of the standards in Administrative Code Licensure of Long-Te	8:39, Standards for				
	including a completion and ensure that the p to correct deficiencies action in accordances Jersey Administrative	mit a plan of correction, on date for each deficiency plan is implemented. Failure as may result in enforcement with provisions of New e Code Title 8, Chapter 43E,				
S 560	Enforcement of Licer 8:39-5.1(a) Mandato	-	S 560		12/29/2	
		comply with applicable				
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced				
		NJ146520, #NJ148438, and		1. The facility schedules were reviewed an staffing was added to meet the minimum		
	and New Jersey Dep memo, dated 01/28/2 facility failed to main staff-to-resident ratio	, facility document review, partment of Health (NJDOH) 2021, it was determined the tain direct care as as mandated by New his was evident for 34 of 84		requirement of direct care staff to reside requirement. 2. All residents have potential to be affecte by this deficient practice.	nt	

Electronically Signed

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 5

11/02/21

PRINTED: 04/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	sey Department of Hea r of Deficiencies OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060113	B. WING		C 10/06/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A 43 N WH	DDRESS, CITY, ST ITE HORSE PIK NTON, NJ 0803	E	10/00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	
S 560	shifts reviewed. This residents. Findings included: Reference: NJDOH r "Compliance with N Annotated) 30:13-18 requirements for nurs New Jersey Governo 112, codified at N.J.S established minimum nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/20 One certified nurse a for the day shift. One direct care staff residents for the eve fewer than half of all certified nurse aides, member shall be sign nurse aide and shall and One direct care staff residents for the nigh direct care staff member shall be sign nurse aide and shall and One direct care staff residents for the nigh direct care staff mem certified nurse aide a aide duties. 1. A review of the "N completed by the fact 06/20/2021, revealed did not meet the min below:	had the potential to affect all memo, dated 01/28/2021, J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes , new minimum staffing sing homes," indicated the or signed into law P.L. 2020 c S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which is staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were 021: which to every eight residents member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be , and each direct staff hed in to work as a certified perform nurse aide duties; member to every 14 at shift, provided that each aber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse	S 560	The facility schedules were reviewed a additional staff was added to meet the requirements for direct care staff to resident ratio. 3. The staff educator was educated on ensuring that adequate staffing levels a reached to comply with the NJ state requirement for direct care staff to resi ratio. 4. The administrator will audit schedules ensure direct care staff to resident ratio requirement is met. Audits will be completed weekly x 4 weeks and more until compliance is met. The results of these audits will be presented at monthly QAPI. The Administrator is responsible for execution and monitoring of this POC.	are dent to o thly	

PRINTED: 04/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	Ith (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060113	B. WING		C 10/06/2021	
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
		43 N WH	IITE HORSE PIKE			
AMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND H HAMMO	NTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO		COMPLE DATE
				DEFICIEN	ICY)	
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560			
	day shift	- fan 407 na sidanta an tha				
		s for 187 residents on the				
	day shift	s for 187 residents on the				
	day shift					
	•	s for 187 residents on the				
	day shift					
	•	s for 187 residents on the				
	day shift					
	06/25/2021 - 19 CNA	s for 190 residents on the				
	day shift					
		s for 190 residents on the				
	day shift					
		s for 180 residents on the				
	day shift	a fan 100 naaidanta an tha				
	day shift	s for 180 residents on the				
	•	s for 180 residents on the				
	day shift					
	•	s for 178 residents on the				
	day shift					
	09/16/2021 - 22 CNA	s for 178 residents on the				
	day shift					
		s for 178 residents on the				
	day shift	a for 179 regident can the				
	day shift	s for 178 resident son the				
	•	s for 184 residents on the				
	day shift					
		t care staff for 184 residents				
	on the night shift					
		s for 181 residents on the				
	day shift					
		s for 181 residents on the				
	day shift					
		t care staff for 181 residents				
	on the night shift	s for 181 residents on the				
	day shift	s for 181 residents on the				
	-	t care staff for 181 residents				

STATE FORM

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		060113	B. WING	······		/06/2021	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
AMMON	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND H	ITE HORSE PIKE NTON, NJ 08037				
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560				
	day shift	s for 181 residents on the					
	day shift 10/01/2021 - 8 direct	s for 180 residents on the care staff for 180 residents					
	day shift	s for 178 residents on the					
	on the night shift 10/03/2021 - 12 CNA	care staff for 178 residents s for 178 residents on the					
	day shift	s for 177 residents on the					
	on the night shift	t care staff for 177 residents s for 177 residents on the					
	day shift 10/06/2021 - 20 CNA	s for 177 residents on the					
	day shift 10/07/2021 - 15 CNA day shift	s for 177 residents on the					
		s for 181 residents on the					
	10/09/2021 - 17 CNA day shift	s for 181 residents on the					
	the Director of Nursin	n 10/05/2021 at 1:58 PM, ig (DON) stated the facility es for the 7:00 PM to 3:00					
	PM shift, eight nurses shift, and four nurses	s for the 3:00 PM to 11:00 for the 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM I 21 CNAs for the 7:00 AM -					
	3:00 PM shift, 16 CN PM shift and 16 CNA	As for the 3:00 PM - 11:00 s for the 11:00 PM to 7:00					
	AM shift. Their censuresidents, and they a admissions. On avera						
		nth. The DON further stated					

PRINTED: 04/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

TATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		C		
		060113	B. WING		10	/06/2021	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE			
	TON CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION AND H					
	SUMMARY S		NTON, NJ 08037	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S 560	Continued From pag	e 4	S 560				
	their census was about 180, and 60 residents to a nurse was a standard in long-term care.						
		on 10/05/2021 at 2:31 PM, ealed he expected 16 CNAs,					
	eight nurses, and on	e supervisor for the 3:00 PM					
		e further stated they were ulations for staffing ratios,					
a t r	and staff in the buildi	ng could adequately cover					
		strator then stated it was his were not able to meet the					
	needs of the residen	ts.					

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

			-			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	Г		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
060113 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/13/2021	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE				
		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
8:39-5.1(a) Reg. #	Completed	 Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
	12/29/2021			Completed			Completed
	12/29/2021	LSC					
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	·	LSC		·	LSC		·
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SU	RVEYOR	<u> </u>	DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY	Y COMPLETED ON		DR ANY UNCORRECTED				6 🗌 NO
			Page 1 of 1		EVENT I	D: EKKF12	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		С	DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315209 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	<u>,</u> 1	12/13/2021	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM			re	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	Y	5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Comple 11/05/20	eted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0580 483.10(s	g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)		Correction Completed 11/05/2021
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483 21(b)(3)(i)			ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0677 483.24(a)(2)		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 11/05/2021
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0725 483.35(a)(1)(2)	Correc Comple 11/05/20	eted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0740 483.40		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0758 483.45(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5)	Correction Completed 11/05/2021
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correc Comple 11/05/20	eted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a	a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 12/29/2021	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0921 483.90(i)		Correction Completed 11/05/2021
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correc	eted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY			DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR			DATE		
CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/6/2021 Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)							ED DEFICIENCIES S (CMS-2567) SEN				NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	Γ
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
060113 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/29/2021	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REI	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			
		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix S056	0	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
8:39-5 Reg. #	5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		 Completed	Reg. #		Completed
		12/29/2021						Completed
LSC		12/29/2021	LSC		_			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		·	LSC			LSC		·
					_			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		·
					_			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		_ Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC					_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	BURVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/6/2021				OR ANY UNCORRECT		5. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?		5 🗌 NO
				Page 1 of 1		EVENT ID	EKKF13	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315209 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/29/2021	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4 Y5		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0880	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		12/29/2021						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	I	DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		DATE	TITLE			DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/6/2021				OR ANY UNCORREC		S. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?		
Form CMS	S - 2567B (09/92)	EF (11/06)		Page 1 of 1		EVENTI	ID: EKKF13	